
TIMED ONLINE AUCTION ONLY

Bidding closes from: 12noon Thursday 9 April
*lots will close in batches of 5 some lots may be extended due to last minute bidding.

On view at 94 Featherston Street, Wellington CBD
Tuesday, 7 April / 9:00 AM - 4:00 PM

Wednesday, 8 April / 9:00 AM - 4:00 PM
Thursday, 9 April / 9:00 AM - 12:00 PM

Schedule
NZ Historical Lots 1 - 37

Maori History Lots 38 - 63

NZ Regional Lots 64 - 135

Travel & Exploration including Oceania & Asia Lots 136 - 184

Antiquarian Lots 185 - 263

Golden Cockerel Lots 264 - 301

Literature Lots 302 - 344

Natural History Lots 345 - 354

Sporting Lots 355 - 362

Art Lots 363 - 368

Royalty Lots 369 - 372

Maps & Documents Lots 373 - 401

BP Book Plate 
BRDS Boards 
COL Colour 
DEC Decorative 
DJ Dust Jacket 
ED Edition 
ENG Engraving 
EP End Paper
F Fine FA Fair

 

ND No Date
ORIG Original 
RB Rebound 
RP Reprint 
PIC Pictorial 
PL Plate 
PORT Portrait
PUB Published 
SIG Signature 
TP Title Page

FB Front Boards 
FE Fore-edges
FEP Front End Paper 
FX Foxing
G Good
IMP Impression 
INSC Inscription 
ILLUS Illustrated 
LITHO Lithograph 
MRBLD Marbled

 

ABBREVIATIONS

Rare  Book



NZ Historical

1
Yate Rev William - An Account of New Zealand 
1835,
Seeley And Burnside, London, first edition, 
1835, frontis port of the author with tissue 
guard (foxed), folding map of New Zealand,and 
coloured plate of The Standard Of New Zealand, 
310pp, plus index pages, original black cloth 
with gilt spine title, spine sunned, also small loss 
to upper end, 2 splits and inner joint loose.
$100 - $200

2
A Pakeha Maori - Old New Zealand A Tale Of 
The Good Old Times,
Robert J Creighton & Alfred Scales, Auckland, 
first edition, 1863, xiv (2) 239pp, brown cloth, 
some foxing, chiefly to the endpapers and last 
page.
$100 - $200

3
Paul, Robert Bateman - Letters From Canterbury 
New Zealand,
Rivingtons, London, first edition, 1857, viii, 
160pp, facsimile frontis and rear folding map, 
original blind stamped red cloth (sunned)
$60 - $120

4
Lady Barker - Station Life in New Zealand,
Macmillan & Co, London, New Edition, 1871, 
coloured frontis with tissue guard, xi (1) 238pp, 
original red cloth.
$100 - $200

5
Power W Tyrone - Sketches in New Zealand With 
Pen And Pencil,
Longman, Brown, Green, And Longman’s, Lon-
don, first edition, 1849, coloured frontis, vignette 
on TP, xlviii, 290pp, 2 pages of other works, 
original blind stamped red cloth, spine rebacked 
in green cloth.
$120 - $240

6
Powles Colonel C Guy - The History of the Can-
terbury Mounted Rifles 1914-1919,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Auckland, 1928, 
vii, 267pp, folding maps to front and rear, deco-
rative red cloth, spine sunned, otherwise a very 
clean and tight copy.
$200 - $300

7
3 Various NZ Volumes,
New Zealand Tales by Johannes C Andersen, 
Ferguson & Osborn Ltd, Wellington, first edition, 
1927, red cloth with jacket tipped in at the rear. 
Legends Of Rotorua And The Hot Lakes by A. 
W. Reed, with illustrations by Dennis Turner, first 
edition, 1958, yellow cloth with jacket tipped in 
at the rear. The Last of the Ngati Mamoe The 
Wild People of the New Zealand Mountain and 
Bush by H. Fildes, from Reeds Raupo Series, first 
edition, 1936, stiff card with illustration to cover.
$50 - $100

8
Kerry-Nicholls J H - The King Country,
or, Explorations In New Zealand. A Narrative Of 
600 Miles Of Travel Through Maoriland, With 
Numerous Illustrations And A Map. Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, London, first 
edition, 1884, frontis portrait of King Tawhiao, 
authors portrait to TP, xx, 379pp, plus 32 pages 
of other works, red cloth, gilt figure to front 
board, spine sunned, general foxing throughout, 
otherwise good.
$100 - $200

9
An Old Colonist (William Pratt) Colonial Experi-
ences,
or, Incidents And Reminiscences of Thirty Four 
Years In New Zealand, signed by the author on 
the TP and 2 others on the FEP, original blind 
stamped brown cloth.
$80 - $140

10
Hodder Edwin - Memories of New Zealand Life,
Longman, Green, Longman & Roberts, London, 
first edition, 1862, viii, 232pp, purple cloth, 
sunned.
$100 - $200

11
Rees William Lee & Lily - Life & Times Of The 
Right Honourable Sir George Grey,
H Brett, Auckland, first edition, 1892, rebound in 
black cloth.
$50 - $100

12
McNab Robert - Historical Records of New 
Zealand,
John Mackay Government Printer, Wellington, 
1908, brown cloth.
$50 - $100

13
(-) A Short Account of the Character And Labours 
of Samuel Marsden,
Formerly Principal Chaplain Of The Church Of 
England, In New South Wales, Written For The 
Express purpose of Raising Funds Toward The 
Erection Of A Church in the Parish Of Marsfield, 
Parramatta. Printed And Published By B. Isaacs, 
Parratta, 1844, 84pp, later marbled boards with 
cover title page pasted down.
$60 - $120

14
Craik George L - The New Zealanders,
Charles Knight, Pall Mall, London 1830, from The 
Library Of Entertaining Knowledge, iv, 424pp, 
frontis map, rebound green cloth, foxing and 
discolouring, otherwise a decent copy.
$100 - $200

15
Rusden G W - History of New Zealand (3 Vol-
umes),
Chapman And Hall, Limited, London, 1883, first 
edition, the redacted issue with a copy of the 
redacted text inserted loosely between pages 
504-505 in Vol II, green cloth.
$200 - $300

16
State Experiments in Australia by W. P. Reeves 
(2 Vols),
together with Marsdens Lieutenants by J. R. 
Elder, No 116 of 1000, with a pasted in letter to 
a Mr Rawsden signed by John Elder.
$80 - $140

17
Saunders Alfred - History of New Zealand (2 
Volumes)
Vol I, Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, ND (1896) 
Vol II, 1899, green cloth.
$50 - $100

18
Thomson Arthur S - The Story of New Zealand (2 
Volumes) 
Past And Present-Savage And Civilized, John 
Murray, London, first edition, 1859, original blind 
stamped green cloth, association copy  owned 
by John White and annotated with his comments 
and corrections, eg, “If Thomson had been able 
to converse with the old priests he would not 
have written this” bindings well worn, split and 
loose, but interesting provenance.
$100 - $200

19
Dieffenbach Ernest - Travels in New Zealand (2 
Volumes),
With Contributions To The Geography, Geology, 
Botany, And Natural History Of That Country. 
John Murray, London, first edition, 1843, original 
blind stamped green cloth (sunned), title-pages 
with engraved vignette, spines poor, corners 
bumped, TP loose.
$300 - $500

20
Paterson A M - The Colonial Horse Doctor,
Published by James Hunter, Otago Daily Times 
Branch Office, Dunedin, first edition, 1906, 
100pp, plus xviii of adverts, red cloth, old 
staining to boards, spine worn, together with A 
Century of New Zealand Novels 1861-1960.
$50 - $100

21
McKay R A (Editor)  A History Of Printing In New 
Zealand 1830-1940,
Produced by the Wellington Club Of Printing 
House Craftsmen, 1940, limited edition number 
215 of 600.
$100 - $200

22
Newman Stanley - The Centennial History Can-
terbury Officers Club 1885-1985,
limited edition number 189 of 500, 152pp, illus, 
,maroon cloth gilt. A fine copy.
$70 - $140

23
(-) British Empire Gazette Saturday July 2 1864,
A newspaper publication created on board the 
ship British Empire during its 1864 voyage from 
Great Britain to New Zealand. A full set of the 
9 newsletters bound in in a plain card folder. 
Co-edited by Andrew Nash and Robert Speechly 
with ink inscription to inner cover, name and ad-
dress and stamp to first page, also loss to upper 
right corner, taped halfway down and foxed and 
discoloured. A scarce and interesting little group 
of early NZ historical and nautical ephemera.
$100 - $200

24
Wakefield Edward - New Zealand Illustrated,
The Story Of New Zealand and Descriptions Of 
Its Cities And Towns, also Natural Wonders Of 
New Zealand (Past And Present), 1967 limited 
edition of the 1889 first edition, oblong folio, 
quarter tan calf, pictorial boards. A very nice 
copy.
$200 - $350



25
9 x 1950 British Empire Games Auckland 
Programmes,
comprising, Athletics first, second, third and 
fourth days, swimming, first and second nights 
and third and fourth days, and boxing February, 
8th, 9th and 10th.
$50 - $100

26
5 Vintage NZ Historical Pamphlets,
The Miracle Of The Ahuriri Lagoon, The Earth-
quakes Gift by T. D. Taylor, 1940. Report of the 
Hawkes Bay Earthquake (3rd February, 1931), 
1933. The West Nelson Earthquakes Of 1929 by 
J. Henderson, 1937. New Zealand-Fili Expedi-
tion, 1922, authors inscription to upper cover. 
Transactions of the New Zealand Institute 1891, 
authors inscription to upper cover.
$50 - $100

27
6 Early Booklets On The NZ Goldfields & Mining,
comprising, The Rev. Joseph Campbell, The 
Gold-Fields Of The Hauraki Peninsula, 1896. 
P. G. Morgan, Notes On The Geology, Quartz 
Reefs, And Minerals Of The Waihi Goldfields, 
1902, signed. Taitapu Gold Estates, Limited, 
Information for Prospectors, Settlers, and others 
desiring to proceed to the Company’s Territory, 
c1906. P. G. Morgan, The Rise And Fall Of Dry 
Crushing On The Hauraki Goldfield, c1903. 
James Mackintosh Bell, The Waihi Goldfield, 
c1910, with P. G. Morgan signature. Arthur Jar-
man, Mining And Ore Treatment At The Talisman 
Mine, Karangahake, N.Z., 1911, all with printed 
soft card wrappers, some as found.
$100 - $200

28
A Collection Of 10 Vintage NZ Historical Pam-
phlets,
including, Report on the Tarawera Volcanic Dis-
trict, 1887. New Zealand and the New Zealand 
Company, 1842. Nelson The Latest Settlement 
of the New Zealand Company 1842. Notes Of A 
New Zealand Tour by H. B. Morton, 1873. Histor-
ical Record of Jubilee Re-Union of Old Colonists, 
1893. 2 on the Thames Goldfields. Extracts from 
Mr M’Donnell’s MS Journal containing Observa-
tions on New Zealand 1834. New Zealand As I 
Have Found It; or, the Harrow-ing Experiences 
Of A Settler At The Lake, Auckland, 1890.  The 
Mission of the “Britomart” at Akaroa in August, 
1840, issued 1920. Milestones or Wrecks of 
Southern New Zealand, 1913. Some lacking 
covers, others as found.
$200 - $350

29
Leys Thomson W - A Weird Region,
New Zealand Lakes, Terraces, Geysers, and 
Volcanoes With An Account Of The Eruption Of 
Tarawera, New Edition Completely Revised, The 
Brett Printing & Publishing Co, Auckland, 1905, 
double page chromolithograhic frontis of The 
Pink Terraces, Rotomohana, 69pp, plus double 
page map of the country around Tarawera Vol-
cano Eruption of 10th June, 1886, half gold calf, 
ex libris BP of John Hopton of Canon Frome, 
Herefordshire. A nice copy.
$100 - $200

30
Ng James - Windows On A Chinese Past (4 
Volumes),
Vol 1, How the Cantonese gold seekers and their 
heirs settled in New Zealand (1993). Vol 2, Round 
Hill: Alexander Don: Missions: Mixed Marriag-
es: The Opium Evil: (1995) Vol 3, Larrikinism 
and Violence: Immigration Issues 20th Century 
Assimilation: Biographies (1999). Vol 4, Don’s Roll 
Of Chinese (1993). Red cloth, glossy DJ, singed. 
Fine condition.
$300 - $450

31
Beaglehole J C - The New Zealand Scholar,
given as the Margaret Condliffe Memorial Lec-
ture at Canterbury University College, April 1954, 
printed in an edition of 100 copies (number 21)  
by Alan Loney, Hawk Press, Eastbourne, 1982, 
34pp (2) plus colophon, quarter red goatskin, 
with black cloth slipcase. A very nice copy.
$300 - $450

32
8 Various NZ Historical Volumes,
including, Adventure In New Zealand by Edward 
Jerningham Wakefield. The Story Of New Zea-
land by W. H. Oliver. A History Of New Zealand 
Life by W. P. Morrell and D. O. W. Hall. The 
Journal Of Edward Ward, Canterbury 1850-1851. 
New Zealand in the Makin by J. B. Condliffe. The 
Politics Of Equality by Lipson. Edward Jerning-
ham Wakefield London Journal  edited by Joan 
Stevens. Early Victorian New Zealand by John 
Miller.
$80 - $160

33
10 Various NZ Historical & Biographical Volumes,
including, Memoires in the life of J. F. H. 
Wohlers. Octavius Hadfield. Socialism In New 
Zealand by John A Lee. This New Zealand by F. 
L. W. Wood. King Dick by R. M. Burdon. Shining 
With The Shiner by John A Lee. The Discovery 
Of New Zealand by J. C. Beaglehole. Young 
New Zealand by A. G. Butchers. New Zealand by 
Harold Miller. The Scrim-Lee Papers.
$80 - $160

34
Carton Of NZ Historical & Literary Volumes,
$50 - $100

35
Collection Of Department Of Lands And Surveys 
NZ Annual Reports Circa 1900-1929,
some as found, with numerous diagrams, charts, 
maps etc.
$50 - $100

36
3 x 19th Century George Dobson Valentine Albu-
men Prints Of Mt Tarawera & Rotorua,
all 3 mounted on one card, the larger titled in 
the plate Tikitere Rotorua 211 GV, 19 X 29cm. 
Mnt Tarawera from Lake Rotomahiriri Showing 
Rent 132 GV & Te Wairoa after eruption 126 GV, 
both these 15 x 20cm, all date mid to late 1880s.
$750 - $1,200

37
Tanner Brothers Ltd - Scenes from New Zealand,
with 20 tipped in large black and white 
photographs, each flanked by a taiaha, featuring 
iconic New Zealand landscapes, townscapes, 
A Maori Belle etc. Printed soft card wrappers, 
oblong folio, binding worn, rear cover detached. 
edge wear and loss, photos ok. Scarce.
$240 - $400

Maori History

38
3 Maori Related Volumes,
Where the White Man Treads by W. B. (William 
Baulke), Te Kuiti, first edition, 1905, silverfish 
hole to page 52. Nga Moteatea by A. T. Ngata, 
The Polynesia Society Inc, Wellington, 1959. 
Journal Kept In New Zealand In 1820 by Ensign 
Alexander McCrae, of the 84th Regiment, Al-
exander Turnbull Library Bulletin No 3.  Togeth-
er With Relevant Documents, edited by The 
Honourable Sir Frederick Revans Chapman, with 
notes by Johannes C Andersen, published by W. 
A. G. Skinner, Wellington, 1928.
$100 - $200

39
Atkinson A S - Notes on The Maori-Polynesian 
Comparative Dictionary of Mr E Tregear,
Bond, Finney, And Co, Printers, Nelson, 1893, 
69pp, plus, 6 page Postscript, plus newspaper 
cuttings and ephemera related, quarter brown 
cloth, green soft card wrappers.
$100 - $200

40
Stafford D M - Te Arawa A History of the Arawa 
People, 
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition, 
1967, illus, owned by C. R. H. Taylor (ex Alex-
ander Turnbull Library) and given to him by Clif 
Reed (A. W. Reed), x (1) 573pp, red cloth with 
jacket tipped in at the rear.
$100 - $200

41
Grace John Te H - Tuwharetoa,
The History of the Maori People of the Taupo 
District. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, 1959, 
gold cloth, together with a letter from the author 
to Mr Clyde R. H. Taylor (ex Alexander Turnbull 
Library) acknowledging his congratulations on 
the book.
$140 - $280

42
Mitira Tiaki Hikawera ( J H Mitchell) Takitimu,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition, 
1944, 271pp, plus xxii of genealogical tables, 
fawn cloth with original DJ tipped in at the rear, 
spine sunned otherwise good.
$160 - $280

43
Barbage S Barton - Hauhauism An Episode in the 
Maori Wars 1863-1866,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, scarce first issue, 1937,illus 
including  frontis showing Hauhaus Worshipping 
Around Their Nui, 96pp, dark green cloth with 
original jacket tipped in at the rear. 
Pages 43 and 75 carry the authors doubts on 
James Cowans telling of the battle and nius. 
Front endpaper clipped upper right corner oth-
erwise a very nice and scarce copy.
$100 - $200

44
Kirkham Francis W - Lessons for Beginners in the 
Maori Language,
also Exercises and Vocabulary. Published by 
James N. Lambert, Auckland, first edition, 1917, 
x,  113pp, red cloth.
$50 - $100



45
Grey Sir George - Ko Nga Waiata Maori,
He Mea Kohikohi Mai. Printed at Pike’s Machine 
Printing Office, Cape Of Good Hope, first edition 
1857, first African printing of a Pacific language 
volume, 57pp, later bound in maroon cloth. Mi-
nor foxing otherwise a nice and rare early copy.
$500 - $1,000

46
Best Elsdon - The Maori Vol I,
Harry H. Tombs, Limited, Wellington, 1924, xv, 
(1) 528pp, illus, gray cloth.
$60 - $120

47
(-) Illustrated Catalogue of Ethnographical Spec-
imens European and Eastern Arms and Armour 
Prehistoric and other Curiosities on sale by W. D. 
Webster,
Oxford House, Bicester, 1899, illus, rebound in 
maroon cloth. Exceptionally scarce reference 
volume.
$500 - $1,000

48
Simmons D R - Catalogue Of Maori Artefacts In 
The Museum Of Canada And The United States 
Of America,
Bulletin of the Auckland Institute And Museum 
Number 12, Auckland, New Zealand, 1982, iv, 
421pp, 271 B & W photos, 5 maps, soft card 
covers.
The book contains an almost complete record of 
the Maori items held in the museums of North 
America.
$100 - $200

49
Cowan James - Pictures of Old New Zealand,
The Partridge Collection of Maori Paintings by 
Gottfried Lindauer. Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
Auckland, first edition, 1930, green cloth with 
pasted down illustration to the front board.
$140 - $260

50
Robley Major-General - Moko or Maori Tattoo-
ing,
With 180 Illustrations From Drawings By The 
Author And From Photographs. Chapman And 
Hall, Limited, London, first edition, 1896, ex libris 
BP of Augustus Hamilton former director of the 
Dominion Museum, Wellington and author of 
The Art and Workmanship of the Maori in New 
Zealand, with 5 prints of extra designs not usually 
found in the standard volume, also tipped in 
and loose related ephemera and cuttings, spine 
slightly cocked, corners bumped, old marks to 
boards, otherwise good. Scarce.
$1,200 - $1,800

51
Robley Major-General - Moko; or Maori Tattoo-
ing,
With 180 Illustrations From Drawings By The Au-
thor And From Photographs, 1969 edition of the 
1896 first edition, burgundy cloth. A fine copy.
$200 - $400

52
2 Elsdon Best Dominion Museum Monographs,
No 3, The Astronomical Knowledge Of The 
Maori, 1922. No 5, Polynesian Voyagers, The 
Maori as a Deep-sea Navigator, Explorer and 
Colonizer, 1923, together with 3 various extracts 
from the NZ Institute and Journal of Science and 
Technology
$50 - $100

53
White John - Illustrations Prepared For White’s 
Ancient History of The Maori,
published by John Mackay, Government Printer, 
Wellington, first edition, 1897, light blue printed 
wrappers, unpaginated. Rare.
$200 - $400

54
Scott Dick - The Parihaka Story,
Southern Cross Books, Auckland, 1954.
$50 - $100

55
Stack, James West, A White Boy Among The 
Maoris In The “Forties”,
edited by A. H. Reed, published by Reed, 1934, 
together with, The Last of the Ngati Mamoe, 
The Wild People of the New Zealand Mountain 
and Bush by H. Fildes, Reed, 1936, both with 
pictorial boards.
$60 - $120

56
(-) Te Oranga Maori,
me ona tikanga rekareka. The Maori at home 
with his pleasures and pastimes. A collection 
of images of Maori people and their homes. 
Published by Frank Duncan & Co, Auckland 
1920. Loose printed soft card wrappers (taped) A 
scarce booklet..
$200 - $400

57
4 Tanner Bros Ltd Maoriland Photographic Series 
Postcards c1910-20,
comprising, Hanaero, Tuwharetoa Chief, N.Z. 
2186. Maihi Paraone, N.Z. 2171. A Rotorua 
Chief, N.Z. 2202. Oneha Ra! (Departed Days) 
633.
$100 - $200

58
4 Vintage Postcards Of Maori Chiefs,
2 Tanner Bros Ltd Photographic Series examples, 
numbers 98 & 100, Te Ritimana, Te Rapouru and 
Maori Chief N.Z. 2 others being Chief Mita and 
another by F. J. Denton, Wanganui.
$100 - $200

59
4 Tanner Bros Ltd Maoriland Photographic Series 
Postcards c1910-20,
comprising, A Maori Warrior, N.Z. 97. Maori 
Chief, N.Z. 103. Maori Washing Rotorua, N.Z. 
R55. You Like Haka? Rotorua, N.Z. R53
$100 - $200

60
4 Vintage Maori Black & White Postcards,
comprising, Wairehu, Tuwharetoa Chief, N.Z. 
2189 from Tanner Bros Ltd Maoriland Photo-
graphic Series. Te Hongi . An unnamed Maori 
beauty by F. J. Denton, Wanganui, and Maori 
Beauties, NZ.
$100 - $200

61
4 Vintage Maori Postcards,
comprising, Maoris Cooking, Blencowe Series 
40. Maori Kitchen, Rotorua, N.Z. by E Le Grice 
number 82 from Tanner Bros Ltd Maoriland 
Photographic Series. Maori Whare, N.Z. 6120 by 
Frederick George Radcliffe, and a coloured card 
of a General View, Ohinemutu by E Le Grice.
$100 - $200

62
14 Vintage Maori/NZ Black & White Photo-
graphs,
the 5 larger images being, Natures Kitchen 
Rotorua and 2 other Rotorua images, Wellington, 
George Sound, Milford Sound. The 9 smaller 
snapshot photos include, 3 views of the Maori 
Village, Whakarewarewa, 5 views of geysers and 
spring and on other.
$400 - $800

63
6 Maori Related Volumes,
Prehistoric Maori Fortifications in the North 
Island of New Zealand by Aileen Fox, 1976, 
softcover. Some Modern Maoris by Ernest & 
Pearl Beaglehole, 1946, ex library. Maori Schools 
In A Changing Society by J. M. Barrington & T. 
H. Beaglehole, 1974. The Life and Work of the 
Maori Carver by T. Barrow, 1963 booklet. Te 
Rauparaha A New Perspective by Patricia Burns, 
1980. The Natural World Of The Maori by Mar-
garet Orbell, 1985.
$100 - $200

NZ Regional

64
Bagnall A G - Wairarapa An Historical Excursion,
Hedley’s Bookshop Ltd, Masterton, first edition, 
1976, green cloth, DJ.
$100 - $200

65
Beattie Herries - Pioneer Recollections (Signed 
copy),
Dealing chiefly with the Early Days of the Matau-
ra Valley, Gore Publishing Company, Ltd, 1911, 
signed on the title pages by Beattie and R Evans, 
Dunedin, red cloth, ex library.
$50 - $100

66
Beattie Herries - The Maoris and Fiordland 
(Signed copy),
Maori Myths, Fascinating Fables, Legendary 
Lore, Typical Traditions and Native Nomencla-
ture. Otago Daily Times and Witness Newspa-
pers Co Ltd, first ediiton, 1949. A very nice copy.
$80 - $140

67
Beattie Herries - Far Famed Fiordland (Signed 
copy),
Histporic and Descriptive, European Explorers, 
White Whalers, Seamen and Surveyors, Travellers 
and Tourists, and Pakeha Place-names. Otago 
Daily Times and Witness Newspapers Co Ltd, 
first edition, 1950. Spine sunned, otherwise very 
good.
$80 - $140

68
Beattie Herries - Our Southernmost Maoris,
Their Habitat, Nature Notes, Problems and 
Perplexities, Controversial and Conversation-
al, Further Place Names, Antiquity of Man in 
New Zealand. Otago Daily Times and Witness 
Newsppaper Co Ltd, first edition, 1954. A near 
fine copy.
$100 - $200

69
Beattie Herries - Tikao Talks (Signed & Inscripbed 
copy),
Traditions And Tales Told By Teone Taare Tikao 
To Herries Beattie. From the library of Beattie 
and later George Griffith, and inscribed “1st one 
received”. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, 1939, 
together with related ephemera, gold cloth, DJ
$140 - $200



70
Beattie Herries - Mackenzie Of The Mackenzie 
Country,
Pioneer, Explorer, Sheeplifter, Story Of A Remark-
able Man, from the author’s own library, first edi-
tion, 1946, signed and inscribed (1st copy I saw) 
with notes in his own handwriting and ephemera,  
later signed and owned by George Griffiths. A 
near fine copy.
$100 - $200

71
3 Herries Beattie Volumes (2 Signed),
Maori Place-names of Otago, signed first edition, 
1944. Early Runholding In Otago, signed first 
edition, 1947 (loss to top edge of cover). Moriori 
- The Morioris of the South Island, facsimile 
edition, 1993.
$100 - $200

72
2 Herries Beattie Volumes On Otago (Both 
signed),
The Pioneers Explore Otago, first edition, 1947, 
together with, Early Runholding In Otago, first 
edition, 1947.
$100 - $200

73
2 Herries Beattie Volumes,
Moriori The Morioris of the South Island, first 
edition, 1941, together with, Our Southernmost 
Maori, signed first edition, 1954.
$100 - $200

74
Beattie Herries - Otago Place Names,
As Bestowed by the Pakeha and Jotted down by 
Herries Beattie. Otago Daily Times and Witness 
Newspapers Co Ltd, 1948, signed by Beattie and 
George Griffith, and with notes and annotations 
by G. M. Moir and related ephemera, green 
cloth
$80 - $140

75
Beattie Herries - Maori Lore of Lake, Alp and 
Fiord,
Folk Lore, Fairy Tales, Traditions and place-
Names of the Scenic Wonderland of the South 
Island, first edition, 1945, signed and dated 
and inscribed “1st copy I saw in bound form” 
and later owned by George Griffiths, publisher, 
journalist and regional historian, spine sunned 
otherwise a nice copy..
$100 - $200

76
3 Volumes By Herries Beattie,
A History of Gore And Surrounding Districts, 
1862-1962, inscribed to J Brydon Speedy with 
kind regards from the author. The Pioneers 
Explore Otago, A Record of Explorers, Travellers, 
Surveyors, Bushmen, Seekers of Pastoral Country, 
Inland Voyagers, and Wayfaring Men, signed on 
title page, first edition 1947. Maori Lore of Lake, 
Alp and Fiord, Folk Lore, Fairy Tales, Traditions 
and Place-Names of the Scenic Wonderland of 
the South Island, first edition, 1945.
$100 - $200

77
Beattie Herries - Maori Place-Names Of Canter-
bury,
Including One Thousand hitherto unpublished 
names collected from Maori sources. Signed on 
the title-page, Otago Daily Times and Witness 
Newspapers Co Ltd, 1945, printed wrappers.
$50 - $100

78
Beattie Herries - Pioneer Recollections,
Fourth Series, Mainly of the Gore District, Re-
printed from a series of articles in “The Mataura 
Ensign” in the years 1947-1948. Gore Publish-
ing Company, Ltd, 1956, Inscribed on the title 
page “To Oswalf from Herries” and with a letter 
relating to flax in the Hokonui/Croydon District. 
Printed green soft card wrappers.
$80 - $140

79
3 Volumes By Herries Beattie,
Mackenzie The Sheep Stealer, Fresh Information 
Considered, 1959, signed on the TP. Mackenzie 
of the Mackenzie Country, Story Of The Famous 
Sheeplifter, 1946. The Attractions Of Te Anau, 
1955, signed on the TP.
$80 - $160

80
2 Herries Beattie Booklets,
Doubtful Sound, signed first edition, 1955, and 
The Andersons Of Early Wyndham, Private Edi-
tion, No 14, 1960.
$100 - $200

81
2 Booklets By Herries Beattie,
European Place-Names In Southern New 
Zealand, reprinted from Mataura Ensign, 1912, 
together with, Trade Hunting in the Backblocks 
in the Early Seventies, A Yarn as yarned by James 
Beattie and reported by the “Southland Times” 
Special Interviewer, Christmas, 1913
$50 - $100

82
Beattie Herries - The Moa When Did It Become 
Extinct,
Maori Traditions And Pakeha Conjectures, Four 
Main Schools of Thought One Hundred Opinions 
of Maori and Pakeha, signed on the cover and 
together with a hand written letter relating to the 
booklet by the author, ND.
$80 - $140

83
3 Herries Beattie Booklets,
Folklore And Fairy Tales Of The Canterbury Mao-
ris, Told by Taare te Maiharoa to Maud Gooden-
hough Hayter (Mrs T. Moses), edited by Herries 
Beattie, 1957. I Visit Manapouri, signed first 
edition, 1949. Majestic Manapouri, first edition, 
1955, inscribed on the inside cover.
$80 - $140

84
Beattie Herries - Records of the Gore and Sur-
rounding Districts Early Settlers Association (4) 
for the years 1927, 1933, 1940 and 1953.
$140 - $200

85
Beattie Herries - European Place-Names In 
Southern New Zealand,
Reprinted from Mataura Ensign, September, 
1912. Inscribed by George Griffiths as the copy 
returned to Beattie by the Alexander Turnbull 
Library, retained in original envelope from ATL.
$50 - $100

86
16 Extracts from the Journal of the Polynesian 
Society by Herries Beattie,
$80 - $140

87
2 Volumes On Marlborough,
Marlborough Place Names by H. A. H. Insull, 
Reed, Wellington, first edition, 1952, cloth 
with jacket tipped in at the rear,  together with, 
Marlborough A Provincial History edited by A. 
D. McIntosh, first edition, 1940, green cloth 
with jacket tipped in at the rear and with a small 
group of newspaper cuttings and ephemera 
relating to the editor.
$70 - $140

88
2 Large Historical Canterbury Volumes,
By-Ways of History & Medicine (With special 
referecne to Canterbury, New Zealand) by 
David Macmillan, limited edition number 133 of 
200 signed by the author, Willis and Allen Ltd, 
Christchurch, first edition, 1946, red cloth, DJ, 
together with Land Of Many Hills, A history of 
Ashburton, Benio, Pukerau and Otaraia-Kaiwera 
by Paula Dickie, inscribed by the author, first 
edition, 1982, green cloth, DJ.
$80 - $140

89
4 Early Otago Volumes,
Early Waikouaiti by Ronal W Malloch, ND (1940), 
green cloth. The Taieri Allans And Related Fami-
lies, A Page Out Of The Early History Of Otago, 
by James Allan Thomson, 1929, printed boards. 
Early Adventures In Otago by Edmund Smith, 
1940, paper covered boards. Peaks, Packs And 
Mountain Tracks by W. Scott Gilkison, ND (1940), 
light blue cloth.
$80 - $140

88a
Barker - Dr Alfred Charles (1819 - 1873) Five 
Large Photographic Glass Negative Plates, three 
plates images of early Christchurch, two entitled 
‘Oxford Tce ChCh NZ 1858 looking south’ and 
‘Christchurch 1852’ oil paintings probably by Dr 
Barker together with two images of Christchurch 
Gas Company Building Worcester Street possibly 
on the site that the Barker Family Home once 
stood. Together with publication Dr.A.C.Barker 
1819-1873 by C.C.Burdon published 1972
$2,000 - $3,000

90
4 Volumes Otago Etc,
Fifty Years Sheep Farming In Canterbury, Otago 
And Southland by C. F. Overton, 1949. Dineen’s 
Commercial Directory and Tourists Guide to the 
South Pacific Islands 1903-4. The Counterfeit 
Seal; A Tale Of Otago’s First Settlers by R. N. 
Adams, 1897. Music In Dunedin An Historical 
Account of Dunedin’s Musicians and Musical 
Societies from the Founding of the Province in 
1848 by Margaret Campbell, c1945.
$100 - $200

91
6 S.I. Volumes Including Fiordland Southland Etc,
History Of Northern Southland by G. A. Ham-
ilton, r/p 1971. Mill in the Valley A centennial 
history of Arthur Ellis & Co Limited by Maurice 
Kelly, 1977. Donald Reid Otago Farmers Limited 
The Centennial History 1878-1978 by John H An-
gus. One Hundred Years the Centenary of Heriot 
School by Geoffrey P Duff, 1979. Early Fiordland 
by John Hall-Jones, 1968. The Wreck Of The 
Tararua by Joan Macintosh, 1970.
$80 - $160



92
6 Otago Volumes,
Maori & Pakeha in North Otago by G. B. Steven-
son, c1947. Pure Gold And Rough Diamonds, 
Gems from the Scrapbook of a travelling Watch-
maker & Jeweller in Otago & Southland by J. B. 
Hislop, c1943. From Cob Hut to Area School by 
R. T. Hunt, 1979. Land Of Our Fathers Central 
Otago by Isabel Ramsay, 1970. The Trial Of 
Minnie Dean by J. O. P. Watt, 1973. Around The 
Southern Coast by Roy Belmer, 1973.
$100 - $200

93
5 Otago Related Volumes,
Early Days In Central Otago, Being Tales of 
Times Gone By by Robert Gilkison (signed 
copy)1930. Early Adventures In Otago by Ed-
mund Smith, 1940, inscription by editor William 
Downie Stewart. The Member For Mount Ida 
by Sheila Macdonald, 1938, spine and corners 
taped. A Regional Survey Of The Borough Of 
Naseby, Compiled by Senior Pupils of Naseby 
School for the Centennial Exhibition, November, 
1939. A Century Of Fires And Fire Brigades In 
Dunedin 1848-1948.
$100 - $200

94
7 Volumes By A. H. & A. W. Reed,
Comprising, Farthest North & Farthest East, A 
foot In Maoriland Byways, 1946, both signed and 
inscribed by A. H. Reed. Farthest East & Farthest 
West, 1950 & 53, both signed and inscribed 
by A. H. Reed. Great Barrier Isle of Enchant-
ment, 1946, signed. The Friendly Road, On foot 
through Otago, Canterbury, Westland, and The 
Haast, 1964. From North Cape To Bluff, 1961.
$80 - $160

95
5 Volumes Jacksons Bay Skippers Canyon Etc,
Jacksons Bay A Centennial History by Irvine 
Roxburgh, 1976. Beyond The Skippers Road 
and Echoes from Slippers Canyon, both by Terri 
Macnicol, 1965 & 67. Chaslands Pioneering Days 
In Southern New Zealand by G. E. Dewar, r/p 
1953. Hidden Water by Philip Houghton, 1974
$80 - $160

96
4 Early Books On Dunedin,
Dunedin And Its Neighbourhood edited by A 
Bathgate, Otago Daily Times & Witness Com-
pany, Ltd, Dunedin, 1904, green cloth, title in 
gilt. City Of Dunedin New Zealand Jubilee of the 
Civic Government 1865-1915, printed soft card 
wrappers. Early Otago and Genesis Of Dunedin, 
Letters of Rev. T Burns 1848-1865, booklet with 
printed soft card wrappers. “J.J’s” Dunedin, Epi-
sodes in the making of James John Marlow by D. 
G. Conly, ND, soft card.
$100 - $200

97
3 Books On Otago & Dunedin,
The Otago Daily Times Diamond Jubilee 1861-
1921, Sixty Years of Achievement and The Press 
Of Otago And Southland by J. T. Paul, Otago 
Daily Times and Witness Newspapers Company, 
Ltd, 1924, burgundy cloth. Early Days in Dune-
din by Robert Gilkison, Whitcombe & Tombs 
Limited, 1938, light blue cloth, DJ. The Story Of 
The Otago Church And Settlement by Rev. C 
Stuart Ross, Wise Caffin & Co, Dunedin, 1887, 
red cloth.
$80 - $160

98
Swain Gladys - Stewart Island Days,
A District Nurse Looks Back, 1970. Pioneers Of 
Martin’s Bay by Peter Mackenzie, Queenstown, 
1947. By Blueskin Bay by R. G. Pullar, 1957, all 
with DJ.
$80 - $160

99
6 South Island Booklets,
New Zealand and South Seas Exhibition Dunedin 
1925-26 Official Souvenir Catalogue. Guide Book 
to the Tourist Routes of the Great Southern Lakes 
and Fiords of Western Otago, N.Z. by George M 
Moir, 1925. Moir’s Guide Book Southern Section, 
edited by Gerard Hall-Jones, fourth edition, 
1969. Dunedin and Port Chalmers Railway by T. 
A. McGavin. Jubilee of Port Chalmers 1866-
1916. Bathgate Expeditions Dunedin And New 
Zealand In The Sixties by John Bathgate, edited 
by A. H. Reed, 1952.
$80 - $160

100
4 Books On Otago,
Reminiscences of the Early Settlement of Dune-
din and South Otago, compiled and edited by 
John Wilson, 1912, green cloth. Annals of the 
University Of Otago Medical School 1875-1939 
by D. W. Carmalt Jones, signed limited edition 
number 347 of 900, blue cloth, DJ. The Story of 
the Otago Free Church Settlement 1848 to 1948 
A Century’s Growth by a Southern Sea by John 
Collie, blue cloth, DJ. The Story Of Otago Age 
Of Adventure by A. H. Reed, 1947, red cloth, DJ.
$80 - $160

101
Beattie Herries - The First White Boy Born In 
Otago Story of T B Kennard,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, first edition, 1939, 
with a telegram to Johannes Andersen pasted in 
at the rear, a letter to the publisher from Beattie 
giving his thoughts on the titling of the volume, 
also signed by Andersen on the front endpaper.
$140 - $200

102
Beattie Herries - Pioneer Recollections & South-
ern Pioneers (2)
Pioneer Recollections Dealing chiefly with the 
Early Days of the Mataura Valley, Gore publish-
ing Company, ltd, 1911, endpaper signed by 
Johannes Anderson, signed on title page by 
James Boyne, and inscription by Beattie stating 
that Boyne gave him the title page, preface 
and contents pages which he was lacking in his 
(this copy). Southern Pioneers, Being the third 
volume of “Pioneer Recollections” a series of 
narratives collected by Beattie, 1918, signature 
of Johannes Andersen to the title page, bound 
in quarter red morocco.
$200 - $300

103
4 Herries Beattie Volumes (2 Signed),
Otago Place Names, As Bestowed by the Pakeha 
and Jottedc down by Herries Beattie, signed first 
edition, 1948. I Visit Te Anau, signed first edition, 
1949. The Southern Runs, 1979 and More About 
The Southern Runs.
$100 - $200

104
5 Modern Southern Heritage 150 Books,
The Foveaux Whaling Yarns of Yankee Jack by 
Rhys Richards. Selling Otago, A French Buyer, 
1840, Maori Sellers, 1844 by Peter Tremewan. 
Opening The Manifest on Otago’s Infant years, 
Shipping Arrivals and Departures, Otago Har-

bour and Coast 1770-1860 by Ian N. Church. Riv-
er Punts and Ferries of Southern New Zealand by 
A. R. Tyrell. Rocks, Reefs And Sandbars, A History 
of Otago Shipwrecks by Bruce E Collins.
$50 - $100

105
3 South Island Volumes,
The Sparkling Waters of Whakatipua, The Story 
Of Lake Wakatipu by Florence Mackenzie, sec-
odn edition, 1948. Waitahuna Memories by Eric 
Skinner, ND (c1947). Beyond the Southern Lakes, 
The Exploration of W. G. Grave, edited by Anita 
Crozier, 1950.
$60 - $120

106
Carton Of Assorted NZ Topographical Historical 
& Biographical Books
$70 - $140

107
6 Books Including Dunedin The Goldfields Etc,
Relics Of The Goldfields Central Otago by Tom 
Field & Erik Olssen, 1976, softcovers. Gumboots 
and Pigtails, Goldmining with the Hart Fami-
ly, Roundhill, Southland by Eva Wilson, 2005, 
softcovers. On The Edge Of The Bush by Sheila 
Natusch, signed copy, 1976, with DJ. City of 
Dunedin A Century Of Civic Enterprise by K. C. 
McDonald, 1965 with DJ. Brother Wohlers A 
Biography by Sheila Natusch, 1969 with DJ. Early 
Woodlands by Margaret Trotter, no DJ.
$60 - $120

108
4 Volumes By John Hall-Jones,
Bluff Harbour, signed copy, 1976. Pioneers Of 
Te Anau, signed copy 1983. Martins Bay, signed 
copy 1987. The South Explored An Illustrated 
History of New Zealand’s Deep South, signed 
copy, 1979, all with DJ, all fine or near fine.
$80 - $160

109
4 South Island Related Books,
The Stewart Islanders by Olga Sansom, 1970. 
The Haast is in south westland by John Pas-
coe, r/p 1968. Alexandra A Place In The Sun, 
A History Of The Alexandra Borough Council, 
Central Otago 1867-1989 by Gordon Ramage, 
1990. Southward Ho, The Deborah in Quest of a 
New Edinburgh 1844 by Sheila Natusch, 1985. 
All with DJ.
$80 - $160

110
4 Books On Otago,
In The Grip Of An Island Early Stewart Island 
History by Olga Sansom, signed copy, 1982 with 
DJ. The Story Of Early Dunedin by A. H. Reed, 
signed copy, 1956, blue cloth, DJ. A History Of 
The University Of Otago 1869-1919 by G. E. 
Thompson, ND, blue cloth, DJ. Dunedin Then by 
Hardwicke Knight, 1974, with DJ.
$80 - $160

111
5 Large Modern Volumes Otago Goldfields 
Fiordland Etc,
Goldfields of Otago an illustrated history by 
John Hall-Jones, ND. Our Memories Our Stories, 
Teviot Valley, Central Otago, 2007. The South-
ern Motor Industry, The History Of The Motor 
Industry In Invercargill And Surrounding Districts 
by Jack Johnstone, 2000. The Fiords of Fiordland 
by John Hall-Jones, 2002. Milford Sound An 
Illustrated History of the Sound, the Track and 
the Road by John Hall-Jones.2000.
$100 - $200



112
The Advance Guard Series, 1, 2, & 3,
Prize winning and other leading essays from the 
historical biography competition conducted by 
the Otago Daily Times to mark the 125th anni-
versary of the Otago Settlement, selected and 
edited by G. J. Griffiths, 1973/74. King Wakatip 
by G. J. Griffiths, 1971. Otago High School Old 
Boys Register, edited by T. D. Pearce and Robert 
V Fulton, 1907. In The Lee Of The Hurunuis, 
1966.
$60 - $120

113
6 S.I. Volumes Including Fiordland Milford Te 
Anau Etc,
From The South by K. W. Ritchie, 1972. The 
Riversdalians, Centennial Story of Riversdale and 
District 1873-1973. Niagara And The School At 
The Falls, A Brief History Of The Waikawa Survey 
District, 1972. Milfor Trails by W. Anderson, 1971. 
Te Anau Anchorage by Lawson Burrows, 1974. 
The Heart Of Fiordland by George A. Howard, 
second edition 1969.
$100 - $200

114
8 Small South Island District Booklets,
Bits and Pieces An Early History of Fortrose, 
Tokanui and Waikawa by James Robson, 1967. 
Macetown The story of a fascinating gold-mining 
town by Eileen Beaton, 1971. Early Pioneers in 
the Cromwell Area 1863-1880 by Noel Kennedy 
and Ron Murray, signed by both. Preservation 
Inlet by J. O. P. Watt, 1971. Tuturau by D. C. W. 
Muir And L. W. Dickie, 1972. 100 Years in Retro-
spect, Centenary Of Invercargill North School by 
Joan McIntosh, 1977. “Those Sheltering Hills” 
A History Of Bluff by J. E. Bremer, 1986. Tales 
From The Woolshed, Central Otago legends and 
stories of the early Maori, the goldminers and 
the first of the squatters, shepherds, shearers and 
settlers by Joan Crawford, 2006.
$50 - $100

115
6 Volumes Queenstown Linton Fiordland Etc,
Fishermen Of Fiordland by Paul Powell, 1976. 
A Century At Waitangi Station, The Centennial 
story of the Sutton family at Waitangi Station by 
B. T. Robertson, limited edition 332/350, 1986. 
The McGregor’s of Mount Linton by V. G. Boyle 
& M. C. Bradstock, 2003. Doctor in the Moun-
tains by W. A. Anderson, r/p 1964. Popeye Lucas 
Queenstown by F. J. Lucas, r/p 1974. Stepping 
Out A history of Clutha County Council by Evelyn 
McLay.
$80 - $140

116
6 Volumes On NZ Survey Exploration Etc,
Land Lifted High by John Pascoe, r/p 1961. Un-
climbed New Zealand by John Pascoe, r/p 1950.  
Great Days in New Zealand Exploration by John 
Pascoe, 1959. Mr Explorer Douglas by John Pas-
coe, 1957. Surveyor In New Zealand 1857-1896, 
The Recollections Of John Holland Baker, edited 
by Noeline Baler, 1932. Tavern in the Town by 
James McNeish, r/p 1966
$80 - $140

117
4 Large Modern South Island Books,
Mataura City of the Falls, edited by D. C. W. 
Muir, 1991. Moonlight Ranges The Story of 
Dipton 1877-1977 by David Milligan, 1977. 
Mountaineering from the Milford Road, An 
Illustrated History of the First Mountaineering in 
the Milford Region 1895 to 1970 by Gerard Hall-
Jones, signed copy, 2008. Fiordland Explored 
An Illustrated History by John Hall-Jones, signed 
copy, 1976.
$80 - $160

118
Carton Of Assorted Booklets Relating To Otago 
& The South
$80 - $160

119
8 Large South Island Books,
2 volumes on Ohai-Nightcaps District 1880-
1980 by V. G. Doyle. King Of Counties by F. 
W. G. Miller, 1977, inscribed copy. Hey-Day to 
May-Day, Bluff Registered Fishing Boats wrecked 
between 1960-1985 by Pat Christiansen, 2009. 
Men Of The Milford Road by Harold J. Anderson, 
1975. Papermaking Pioneers, A History Of New 
Zealand Paper Mills Limited 1876-1976 by John 
H. Angus. Shadow on the Hill, The Remarkables 
Station, Queenstown by D. G. Jardine, 1978. The 
Keys to Prosperity, Centennial History of South-
land Frozen Meat Ltd by Clive A. Lind, 1981.
$80 - $140

120
8 South Island Softcover Books,
Doubtful Harbour by John Hall-Jones, 1984. 
The Kilmog And Environs A History of Evans-
dale, Warrington, Merton Districts by Frank Tod, 
signed copy, r/p 1982. Mount Cook & Southern 
Lakes New Zealand, Whites Aviation. Teviot 
Valley Tempest, November 26th 2017 And Its 
Aftermath, Peoples Own Stories And photos As 
Compiled By Barbara Withington. Andersons 
Bay including Musselburgh, Sunshine, Tainui, 
Bayfoeld, Waverley, Ocean Grove a history with 
an emphasis on streets and buildings by A. R. 
Tyrell, 2000. What’s in a Name, The Origin of  the 
Street and Suburb Names of Invercargill, Bluff, 
Otatara, Makarewa, Wallacetown, Wyndham by 
Wendy McArthur, 2006. The Great Flood Of 78, 
by George Griffiths, 1978. Taieri Mouth And its 
surrounding districts by Win Parkes and Kath His-
lop, 1980. Records of Early Riverton and District, 
Centenary Celebration 1837-1937. The Book of 
The Pioneers, Otama, Knapdale, Chatton.
$80 - $140

121
6 South Island Volumes,
Safe Haven Riverton 1935-1985 by E. E. (Ted) 
Pankhurst, . Waikaia The Golden Century 1862-
1962. by F. W. G. Miller, inscribed copy. The 
Knapdale Run Its Land And People by Elizabeth 
Kerse, 1984. The Satyrs Of Southland by William 
David Stuart, signed copy, 1982. Old Invercargill 
by M. H. Holcroft, 1976. Centennial of Invercar-
gill Municipality 1871-1971.
$80 - $140

122
3 Otago Volumes,
The History Of Otago by A. H. McLintock, 1949, 
quarter red morocco. Heart Of The Desert Being 
the History of the Cromwell and Bannockburn 
Districts of Central Otago by J. C. Parcell, 1951, 
light blue cloth, DJ. Kawarau Gold by R. S. M. 
Sinclair, 1962, blue cloth, DJ.
$80 - $140

123
8 South Island Volumes,
Hokonui The School And The People by F. W. G. 
Miller, signed copy, 1982. Hedgehope School 
History 1878-1955 by B. W. Turnbull. The Wreck 
Of The General Grant by Keith Eunson, 1974. 
Where Five Rivers Run, A History Of The Five 
Rivers Area by Alastair Hamilton, 1995. Pahia 
1820-1985 by Andrena G. Reece. Tales Of The 
Turi, South Hillen Centenary 1884-1984 by 
Marjorie Cairns and Frank H. Plunkett. History 
Of Northern Southland by G. A. Hamilton, 1952. 
Old Coaching Days Otago and Southland by E. 
M. Lovell-Smith, 1931.
$80 - $160

124
7 Large South Island Volumes,
Menzies Ferry A History Of The District, 1984. 
Rainbow Waters Waianiwa 125 Years by John A. 
Cutt, 1982. The Birth Of A District A History Of 
Otapiri, Lora Gorge, Benmore and Kuana by J. 
Nigel Overton, 1984. Tuturau A History Of The 
District, 1995. Colac Bay A History by Joan Mac-
intosh, signed copy, 1980. A History Of Croydon 
Bush From The Past to The Present by Paula 
Dickie, signed copy 1988. A History Of Croydon 
Siding (1856-1985) by Alex D. Dickie, 1985.
$80 - $140

125
7 Titles,
Official Record of the New Zealand and South 
Seas International Exhibition, Dunedin, 1925-
1926. Prehistoric Rock Art Of New Zealand by 
Michael Trotter & Beverley McCullough, 1971. 
The End Of The Penny Section by Graham Stew-
art. Cascade On The Run, A Season With The 
Whitebaiters Of South Westland by Neville Peat, 
1979. High Country Journey by Peter Newton, 
1952. Fiordland Muster by Rupert Sharpe, 1966. 
West To The Fiords, The History Of Western 
Southland by F. W. G. Miller, 1954.
$80 - $140

126
Bagnall A G - Old Greytown,
The Story Of The First Hundred Years Of 
Greytown’s Settlement 1854-1954, first edition, 
105pp, illus, green cloth, with a small group of 
various related newspaper cuttings and ephem-
era, and a pasted in slip from the author to Clyde 
Taylor (ex Alexander Turnbull Library)
$50

127
Brown John - Ashburton New Zealand,
Its Pioneers And Its History 1853-1939. Reed, 
Dunedin, first edition, 1940, x (2) 766pp, plus 
other works, red cloth, spine sunned, otherwise 
good.
$50 - $100

128
Cowan James - The Old Frontier Te Awamutu 
The Story Of The Waipa Valley,
The Missionary, The Soldier, The Pioneer Farmer, 
Early Colonization, The War in Waikato, Life on 
the Border and Later Day Settlement. The Waipa 
Post Printing and Publishing Company, Limited, 
first edition, 1922, 104pp, illus, green cloth.
$50 - $100



129
6 South Island Related Volumes,
The Journal Of George Hepburn On His Voyage 
from Scotland to Otago in 1850 with extracts 
from his letters written from Otago, edited by 
his grandson William Downie Stewart, 1934, in-
scribed by Stewart. The Cruise Of The Acheron, 
Her Majesty’s Steam Vessel On Survey In New 
Zealand Waters In 1848-51 by Sheila Natusch, 
1978. Mr Surveyor Thomson, Early Days In Ota-
go And Southland by John Hall-Jones, signed 
copy, 1971. Wanaka and surrounding districts, 
A sequel to Wanaka Story by Irvine Roxburgh, 
1990. Maniototo Milestone, A Centennial History 
of the Maniototo County Council by Janet C 
Angus, 1977. The Gumdigger The Story Of Kauri 
Gum by A. H. Reed, signed copy, 1948.
$100 - $200

130
6 Volumes Including Goldfields Whaling Clinton 
Etc,
Clinton Our Story by Barbara Chinn, signed copy, 
2008. Gold Trails Of Otago by June A Wood. r/p 
1976. Goldfields Of The South by John Hall-
Jones, signed copy 1982. The Gold Baron, John 
Ewing Central Otago’s mining entrepreneur by 
John McCraw, (cover loss)Sawmills & Goldmines 
in the Longwoods by Dr Jill Hamill, 1983. Whal-
ing In Southern Waters by Frank Tod, 1982.
$60 - $120

131
8 South Island Volumes,
Molesworth Revised Edition by L. W. McCaskill, 
r/p 1975. Horseback Trails of the Southland and 
Otago High Country by Jack Orlowski, 1976. 
The Waters of the Waikawa River, A History  of 
the Quarry Hills and Amalgamated Schools 
and District by Ruth Hayes & Heather Bucking-
ham, signed copy, 1991. William And Isabella 
Trotter by Margaret Trotter, 1983. The McRaes 
Of “Braintra” Hokonui by Margaret Trotter. This 
Stern Coast The story of the Charting of the New 
Zealand Coast by John. O’C Ross, 1969. Crickle-
wood Tales Of The Connor “Breed”, Compiled 
by Doreen Lange (Nee Connor). One Hundred 
Years of Vincent County 1877-1977 by John H. 
Angus.
$80 - $160

132
3 Books On NZ Archaeology & The Moa,
Shag River Mouth, The Archaeology of an Early 
Southern Maori Village, edited by Atholl Ander-
son, Brian Allingham and Ian Smith, 1996. Upper 
Clutha Valley An Archaeological Survey by C. F. 
W. Higham, G. M. Mason & S. J. E. Moore, 1976. 
And various bound Transaction pages by Julius 
Haast relating to the moa.
$50 - $100

133
6 Otago & South Island Volumes,
Campbell Island A History by Ian S Kerr, 1976. 
Fiordland by Jack McClenaghan, 1966. Horse 
Range to Horse Burn A History of the Waihemo 
County Council 1882-1982 by Janet C. Angus. 
From The Bluff A Social History by Tracey Coote, 
1984. Something In The Hills Yesterdays in Cen-
tral Otago by Christine Hunt, 1979. The Golden 
Cobweb A Saga of the Otago Goldfields by H. 
A. Glasson, 1957.
$80 - $160

134
Assorted Otago Books & Booklets,
including, Central Otago, Golden Canyon, The 
Story Of Wakatipu, The Milford Track, The Histo-
ry Of Lodge Dunstan, Clyde, 1867-2017. Steam 
In The Blood. The Gorge Road Story 1864-1970. 
Lake And Fiordland, etc, etc.
$60 - $120

135
Carton Of South Island Vols - Moirs Guide Maori 
Dunedin Etc
$80 - $160

Travel & Exploration Including 
Oceania & Asia

136
Parkinson Sydney - A Journal of a Voyage to the 
South Seas,
In His Majesty’s Ship, The Endeavour. Faithfull 
transcribed from the Papers of the late Sydney 
Parkinson, Draughtsman to Joseph Banks, Esq. 
on his late Expedition, with Dr Solander, round 
the World. Embellished With Views and Designs, 
delineated by the Author, and engraved by 
capital Artists. Printed for Stanfield Parkinson, 
the Editor: And Sold by Messrs Richardson and 
Urquart, at the Royal-Exchange, Evans, in Pa-
ter-Noster Row; Hooper, on Ludgate-Hill; Murray, 
in Fleet-Street; Leacroft, at Charing-Cross; and 
Riley, in Curzon-Street, May-Fair, first edition, 
1773. Frontis portrait of Sydney Parkinson, xxiii 
(1) 212pp, 2 page Errata, complete with all plates 
and map of the coast of New Zealand, ex libris 
BP of Sir Henry Fitz Herbert, Bart, (3rd Baronet 
of Tissington and Archdeacon of Derby) and sig-
nature in pencil, finely bound in full red morocco 
with ornate gilt-tooled border, 6 raised spine 
bands, title and author in gilt and gilt fore-edges, 
marbled endpapers. Some offsetting from the 
plates, otherwise a very good, clean, tight and 
complete copy of this scarce volume.
$7,500 - $12,000

137
Cooke George Alexander - Modern And Authen-
tic System Of Universal Geography (2 Vols),
Printed For C Cooke by Macdonald And Son, 
London, 1802, xiv, 816 & 728pp, with numer-
ous maps and fine black and white engravings. 
Volume I pertaining to Captain Cook’s voyages 
and including the folding map of Cook’s Pacific 
voyages and engravings including a kangaroo (‘A 
Singular Animal called Kanguroo found on the 
coast of New Holland, pp236,  also the portrait 
of Bennilong pp244). half tan calf. Some old 
staining, foxing, browning, offsetting from plates 
but generally a lovely clean and tight complete 
set.
$750 - $1,200

138
Collins David - An Account Of The English Colo-
ny in New South Wales Volume I,
With Remarks On The Dispositions, Customs, 
Manners, etc of The Native Inhabitants Of That 
Country. To Which Are Added, Some Particulars 
Of New Zealand, Compiled, By Permission, From 
The MSS Of Lieutenant-Governor King. Printed 
For T. Cadell Jun. And W. Davies, In The Strand, 
London, 1798, xx, xxxviii, 617pp, illus with frontis 
map, folding chart, 19 engraved plates, 4 illus in 
the text, half calf, marbled boards and EP’s, front 
board joint loose, rear detached, minor foxing, 
otherwise a very nice copy, with some ephemera 
relating to its potential sale in 1991.
$1,000 - $1,500

139
Nansen Fridtjof - Farthest North (2 Volumes),
Being The Record Of A Voyage Of Exploration 
Of The Ship Fram 1893-96 And Of A Fifteen 
Months Sleigh Journey By Dr Nansen And lieut. 
Johansen With An Appendix By Otto Svendrup 
Captain Of The Fram, about 120 full page and 
numerous text illustrations and coloured plate, 
with later A4 printed map of Routes taken by 
Nansen during the 1893-6 “Fram (the boat) 
expedition, half blue calf.
$80 - $160

140
Roscoe Thomas - The Tourist in Italy,
Illustrated From Drawings By Samuel Prout. 
Robert Jennings And William Chaplin, London, 
first edition, 1831, vi, (4) 271pp, full dark green 
morocco, gilt fore-edges.
$60 - $120

141
Erskine John Elphinstone - Journal of A Cruise 
Among The Islands of The Western Pacific,
Including The Feejees And Others Inhabited By 
The Polynesian Negro Races, In Her Majesty’s 
Ship Havannah, with maps and plates. John 
Murray, London, 1853, coloured frontis, vi (2) 
488pp, plus 32 pages of other works, facsimile 
copy of map folded in at the rear, orignal blind 
stamped cloth.
$140 - $260

142
Lander A Henry Savage - In the Forbidden Land 
(2 Volumes)
An Account of a Journey into Tibet, Capture by 
the Tibetan Lamas and Soldiers, Imprisonment, 
Torture and Ultimate Release brought about by 
Dr. Wilson and the Political Peshkar Karak Sing-
Pal. Harpers & Brothers Publishers, New York & 
London, first edition 1899, Vol I, xviii 307pp, Vol 
II, xiv, 250pp, 1 photogravure, 8 colour plates, 
50 full-page and 150 teext illustrations, pictorial 
green cloth, inscription to front endpaper for 
Christmas 1899. A nice clean and tight set.
The books are a record of the journey in Tibet 
undertaken by the author in 1897, and are illus-
trated from his photos and sketches.
$160 - $280

143
Kloss C Boden - In The Andamans And Nicobars,
The Narrative Of A Cruise In The Schooner “Ter-
rapin” With Notices Of The Islands Their Fauna, 
Ethnology, Etc. John Murray, London, first edi-
tion, 1903, xvi, 374pp, frontis, 65 B & W photos, 
12 text figures, red cloth gilt with pasted down 
photo to front board, ex libris BP of Joseph M. 
Gleason.  A  nice copy
$140 - $280

144
Landtman Gunnar - The Kiwai Papuans Of 
British New Guinea, A Nature-Born Instance Of 
Rousseau’s Ideal Community. Macmillan And 
Co, Limited, London, first edition, 1927, xxxix, 
486pp, frontis, map and 113 B & W photos and 
illustrations, maroon cloth, with gilt figure to 
front board, gilt top edges, tipped in newspa-
per cutting relating to mummies, retail label for 
Messrs Berkelouw. A very nice clean and tight 
copy.
$350 - $500



145
Lawry Rev Walter - Friendly And Feejee Islands,
A Missionary Visit to Various Stations In The 
South Seas, In The Years MDCCCXLVII, Ed-
ited by Rev. Elijah Hoole. Published by John 
Mason, London, 1850, HT, folding map, 303pp, 
6 wood-cut plates, original blind stamped red 
cloth, some wear to spine ends, otherwise good. 
Signature of Charles Hoole, London, Christ-
mas, 1849  to front endpaper (secretary to the 
Wesleyan Methodist Church), also with a tipped 
in handwritten letter to the rear from Walter 
Lawry, Auckland, with 2 stamps from the Webster 
Collection, with a book form presentation box in 
half dark green morocco and marbled boards. A 
scarce and rather nice copy.
$350 - $500

146
Mills J P - The Rengma Nagas,
Directorate Of Art And Culture Government Of 
Nagaland 1982, x, 381pp, illus, blue cloth gilt.
$40 - $80

147
Mills J P - The Lhota Nagas,
Macmillan And Co, Limited, London, first edition 
1922, xxxix, 255pp, illus including coloured 
frontis, B & W photos and folding maps, ink 
inscription to HT, blue cloth with gilt figure to 
cover and decorative gilt to spine.
$50 - $100

148
Hodson T C - The Naga Tribes Of Manipur,
Macmillan And Co, Limited, London, first edition 
1911, xvi, 212pp, coloured frontis, 14 black and 
white photographs, 2 figures, i folding map, blue 
cloth with gilt figure to front board, decorative 
gilt to spine, NSW Parliamentary stamp to cover 
& TP, minor foxing otherwise a good copy.
$100 - $200

149
Oldman W O - Illustrated Catalogue of Ethno-
graphical Specimens,
Limited Edition number 994 of 1000, 1976 of 
the 1913 edition of 130 catalogues of the British 
enthnographic dealer William Ockleford Oldman 
(1879-1949), 416pp,  illustrated in black and 
white, green cloth, inscription to TP.
$120 - $240

150
Kelm Heinz - Kunst Vom Sepik (Complete in 3 
Volumes),
First paperback editions 1966 and 1968, Vol I, 
40pp, 4 colour and 500 B & W photos, folding 
map to rear pocket. Vol II, 19pp, 243 photos. Vol 
III, 8 colour and 550 photos, all text in German. 
A scarce set.
$300 - $500

151
Gerbrands Adrian A - The Asmat Of New Guin-
ea,
The Journal Of Michael Clark Rockefeller With 
his ethnographic notes and photographs made 
among the Asmat people during two expedi-
tions in 1961. Documented by a pictorial and 
descriptive catalogue of the objects he collected. 
The Museum Of Primitive Art, New York, 1967,  
349pp, folding map to the rear, decorative black 
cloth. A nice copy.
$140 - $240

152
Soderstrom J - A Sparmann’s Ethnographical 
Collection From James Cook’s 2nd Expedition 
(1772-1775),
first softcover edition, Stockholm, Sweden, 1939, 
70pp, illus with 59 B & W photographs on 24 
plates. The Ethnographical Museum Of Sweden, 
Stockholm (Statens Ethnografiska Museum) New 
Series Publication No 6. A nice copy.
$100 - $200

153
Force Roland W & Maryanne - The Fuller Collec-
tion of Pacific Artifacts,
Lund Humphreys, London, first edition 1971, xvi, 
360pp, illus, maroon cloth, DJ. A nice copy.
$200 - $350

154
Leenhardt Maurice - Notes D’Ethnologie 
Neo-Caledonienne,
Institut D’Ethnologie, Paris, 1930, x, 265pp, 
illustrated plus 2 folding maps at the rear, green 
cloth, browning to the fore-edges and margins, 
otherwise good.
$100 - $200

155
Loeb Edwin M - Sumatra Its History And People,
also, The Archaeology And Art Of Sumatra by 
Robert Heine-Geldern, with two maps, 1 chart 
and 40 plates, 1-303 and 305-331, ix, 350 (1), 80 
B & W photos in 40 plates, 2 maps (one folding 
at rear0 and 1 chart, red soft card wrappers, DJ
$100 - $200

156
Waddell L Austine - Lhasa And Its Mysteries,
With A Record Of The Expedition Of 1903-1904, 
Methuen & Co, Ltd, fourth edition, 1929, togeth-
er with Seven Years in Tibet by Heinrich Harrer, 
sixth imp, 1954, The Head-Hunters Of Borneo 
by Carl Bock, 1985 and a smaller Head-Hunters 
volume,1932.
$100 - $200

157
Dutton Capt Clarence Edward - Hawaiian Volca-
noes,
pages 75-219 from a late 19th century report, il-
lustrated including maps and charts, later bound 
in navy blue cloth.  A very nice copy..
Dutton was an American Army officer, geologist 
and pioneering seismologist and named the 
principle of isostasy.
$100 - $200

158
Bligh Captain William - A Voyage to the South 
Sea,
circa 1960s facsimile of the 1792 edition,264pp,  
illus with frontis portrait and folding plates, blue 
cloth. A nice copy.
$80 - $140

159
Dana James D - Characteristics of Volcanoes with 
Contribution Of Facts And Principles from The 
Hawaiian Islands,
Illustrated By Maps Of The Islands, A Bathymet-
ric Map Of The Atlantic And Pacific Oceans, And 
Views Of Cones, Craters, A Lava-Cascade, A 
Lava-Fountain Etc. Dodd, Mead, And Company, 
New York, 1891xvi, 399pp, rebound navy blue 
cloth.
$80 - $140

160
Liliuokalani - Hawaii’s Story,
By Hawaii’s Queen Liliuokalani, illustrated. Lee 
And Shephard, Boston, 1898, frontis port of the 
Queen (detached) and His Royal Highness The 
Prince Consort John Owen Dominis, viii, 409pp, 
decorative cream cloth gilt, spine poor, other-
wise a scarce copy.
$200 - $400

161
Thomes William H - The Whaleman’s Adventures 
in The Sandwich Islands and California,
The Ocean Life Series, Lee And Shephard, Bos-
ton, 1875, frontis, pictorial HT, 444pp, original 
blind stamped green cloth.
$60 - $120

162
2 Hawaiian Maritime Volumes,
A Merchant’s Perspective: Captain Jacobus 
Boelen’s Narrative Of His Visit To Hawai’i In 1828, 
Translated With An Introduction And notes By 
Frank J. A. Broze, The Hawaiian Historical Soci-
ety, Honolulu, 1988, a fine copy. To The Sand-
wich Islands On H.M.S.Blonde, Robert Dampier, 
edited by Pauline King Joerger, The University 
Press Of Hawaii, Honolulu, 1971, oblong folio 
(edge wear to the boards)
$80 - $140

163
3 Large Hawaiian Volumes,
Familiar Hawaiian Birds by J. d’Arcy Northwood, 
Thomas Nickerson, Honolulu, 1940, illus with 
colour plates, green cloth. The Cocoa Palm nd 
Other Songs For Children by Mary Dillingham 
Frear, illustrations by Bessie Foster French and H. 
B. Christian, revised and enlarged edition, Oliver 
Ditson Company, Boston, 1897, maroon cloth 
gilt. Tropical Blooms A Portfolio of 40 Flower 
Prints from Photographs by Henry Inn, Fong Inn’s 
Limited, 1944, signed by the author, with eight 
page descriptive booklet laid in, folio with ties.
$100 - $200

164
Roth Henry Ling - The Natives Of Sarawak and 
British North Borneo (2 Vols),
University Of Malaya Press, 1980, facsimile copy 
of the 1896 first edition, xxxii, 464pp & iv, 302pp 
+ ccxl, illus, including folding map and plate, 
light blue cloth, DJ. A nice set.
$140 - $220

165
Tillotson John - The Overland Route To India,
Historical, Descriptive And Legendary. Illustrated 
With Thirty Two Engravings From Drawings By 
Grieve, Absolom, And Telbin, 63pp, original 
blind stamped red cloth gilt, ex owners name 
stamp and others signature in ink, otherwise a 
very nice copy of this very scarce volume on the 
route of the overland mail to India, the plates 
depict, Gibraltar, Algiers, Malta, Alexandra, 
Cairo, Suez, The Red Sea, Jeddah, Mocha, Aden, 
Madras, Calcutta, etc.
$750 - $1,200

166
Beaglehole J C (Editor) The Endeavour Journals 
of Joseph Banks 1768-1771 (2 Volumes),
second edition 1963, red cloth, DJ, together with 
2 smaller volumes relating to Banks.
$100 - $200



167
3 Various Pacific & Antarctic Volumes,
Edward Wilson Of The Antarctic Naturalist And 
Friend by George Seaver, with an introduction 
by Apsley Cherry-Garrard, John Murray, London, 
first edition, 1933, navy blue cloth, inscription 
to Clyde Taylor to front endpaper. Pitcairn: The 
Island, The People, And The Pastor, 1885, a well 
worn and read copy. Steam In The Southern 
Pacific by Will Lawson, first edition, 1909, printed 
gray pictorial wrappers
$80 - $160

168
2 Modern Reprints On The Nagas,
The Angami Nagas by J. H. Hutton, third edition 
2003 and The Sema Nagas, third edition 2007, 
both illustrated, both blue cloth gilt
$50 - $100

169
Smith William Carlson - The Ao Naga Tribe Of 
Assam,
A Study in Ethnology and Sociology. Macmillan 
And Co, Limited, first edition, 1925, xxvii, (1) 
244pp, illus, light blue cloth gilt.
$70 - $140

170
Moss Frederick J - Through Atolls And Islands In 
The Great South Sea,
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, And Rivington, 
first edition 1889, frontis port of the author, with 
tissue guard, xiv, (2) 317pp, brown cloth with 
palm tree to cover, and native figure to spine. A 
nice copy.
$100 - $200

171
4 Various Pacific Volumes,
Life In The Pacific Fifty Years Ago by Alfred P 
Maudsley, first edition, 1930, inscribed by the 
author, blue cloth. Tahiti by Tihoti (George 
Calderon), first edition, 1921, light blue cloth. 
Mid-Pacific Outposts by Sir Albert Ellis, first 
edition, 1946, light blue cloth. The Golden Haze, 
with Captain Cookin the South Pacific by Roder-
ick Cameron, 1965, khaki cloth.
$60 - $120

172
Brodie Walter - Pitcairn’s Island and The Islanders 
in 1850,
Together With Extracts From The Private Journal 
and A Few Hints Upon California, also The 
Reports Of All The Commanders Of H. M. Ship 
That Have Touched At The AboveIsland Since 
1800. Whittaker & Co, London, third edition, 
1850, frontis, 258pp, quarter blue cloth, marbled 
boards, cm loss to top edge of front endpaper.
$100 - $200

173
3 Hawaiian Volumes,
Kalawao Village of the Lepers by Mary Alice Mc-
Narney, Vantage Press Inc, New York, 1954, red 
cloth, DJ. An Island is born, Oahu roars up from 
the deep ... to claim its place in the Hawaiian 
Group of Polynesia, A Story of Geological Gen-
esis by Norah D. Stearns, Honolulu Star-Bulletin 
Company, Ltd, 1935 (spine strip loose). A brief 
history of Hawaii , Long Before Pearl Harbour 
Hawaii’s Historical Highlights by George T. Armit-
age, 1945.
$80 - $140

174
6 Various Hawaiian Booklets & Pamphlets,
comprising, The Explosive Eruption of Kilauea 
in Hawaii, 1924 by T. A. Jaggar and R. H. Finch, 
(from the American Journal Of Science, Vol VIII, 
1924). Hawaii’s Case For Statehood, published 
September 1946 by International Longshore-
men’s and Warehousemen’s Union, Honolulu. 
Hawaii Quill Magazine University Of Hawaii No-
vember 13 1930. The Story of Lauhala by Edna 
Williamson Stall, Petroglyph Press, 1974. Annex-
ation Of Hawaii, March 16, 1898, 55th Congress, 
Report No 681, 119pp. Child Songs From Hawaii 
by Ermine Cross & Elsa Cross, illustrated by 
Jessie Shaw Fisher, ND (1922)
$100 - $200

175
4 Volumes Relating To Hawaii,
Memories Of Hawaii and Hawaiian Correspon-
dence by Julius A Palmer, Lee And Shepard, 
Boston, first edition, 1894, green cloth. At 
the Gateways of the Day by Padraic Colum, 
published for The Hawaiian Legend & Folklore 
Commission by Yale University Press, 1924. In A 
Hawaiian Valley by Kathleen Dickenson Mellen, 
signed copy by Hastings House, Publishers, New 
York, 1947. Cobb’s Anatomy by Irvin S. Cobb, 
Privately Printed, Honolulu, 1949.
$80 - $160

176
Judd Laura Fish - Honolulu,
Sketches Of The Life Social, Political And Re-
ligious, In The Hawaiian Islands From 1828 To 
1861, Reprinted by The Honolulu Star-Bulletin, 
1928, 209pp, green cloth, inscribed by Julie 
Judd Swanzy, a leading civic and social figure 
in Honolulu, best remembered for her work in 
childrens education.
$50 - $100

177
Johnson Captain Peter - Memoirs,
Privately Printed At San Francisco, February, 
1938, limited edition number 92 of 200 copies, 
76pp, plus colophon, blue cloth
$60 - $120

178
Cook Captain James (Magra James) A Journal of 
a Voyage round the World,
In His Majesty’s Ship Endeavour, In the Years 
1768, 1769, 1770, and 1771. Undertaken in 
Pursuit of Natural Knowledge, at the Desire of 
the Royal Society, Containing All the various 
Occurrences of the Voyage with Descriptions of 
several new discovered Countries in the South-
ern Hemisphere and Accounts of theor Soil and 
Productions, and of Policy, Manufactures, etc of 
their Inhabitants. Printed for T Becket and P. A. 
De Hondt, in the Strand, London, first edition, 
second issue minus the dedication leaf, 1771, 
130pp plus 4, BP of James Edge Partington, 
(1854-1930), the renowned British anthropologist 
and leading authority on Pacific ethnology,  with 
catalogue description pasted in below, half tan 
calf, marbled endpapers, gilt fore-edges Old 
water damage to covers causing buckling, small 
loss with repair to lower left corner of title-page, 
old staining to upper title-page, otherwise good. 
A very scarce volume being the first printed 
account of Cook’s first voyage and the discovery 
of the eastern coast of Australia.
$2,000 - $4,000

179
Bankes Rev Thomas - A New And Authentic 
System of Universal Geography (Complete in 
One Volume)
Antient And Modern: All the late important 
Discoveries made by the English, and other 
celebrated Navigators of various Nations, in 
the different Hemisphere, from the Celebrated 
Columbus, the First Discoverer of America, to 
the Death of our no less celebrated Countryman 
Captain Cook, etc, etc. Printed for C. Cooke and 
others, London Circa 1790, with near two hun-
dred beautiful engravings, consisting of views, 
antiquities, customs, ceremonies, etc, together 
with whole sheet maps, plans, charts etc. Re-
bound in maroon cloth, title-page trimmed and 
pasted down, 990pp, general foxing, browning 
and discolouring, otherwise good.
$750 - $1,200

180
Jarves James Jackson - History of the Hawaiian 
Or Sandwich Islands,
Embracing Their Antiquities, Mythology, Leg-
ends, Discovery By Europeans In The Sixteenth 
Century, Re-Discovery By Cook, With Their Civil, 
Religious, And Political History, From The Earliest 
Traditionary Period To The Present Time. Edward 
Moxon, London, first edition, 1843xvi, 377pp,
$140 - $260

181
Murray Rev Thos Boyles - Pitcairn: The Island The 
People And The Pastor,
With a short account of The Mutiny On The 
Bounty, Sixth Edition, Society For Promoting 
christian Knowledge, London, 1856, xiv, 354pp, 
engraved frontis and 14 plates, blue cloth, 
rebacked. Presentation copy from Sir Fairfax 
Moresby (1786-1877) Admiral of the Fleet who 
commanded the H.M.S.Portland which touched 
at the Pitcairn Island in 1852 and 1853, See pp 
197 to 201 and 238.
$100 - $200

182
De Lamartine Alphonse - Travels In The East (2 
Volumes),
Including A Journey In The Holy Land, With 
A Memoir Of The Author, William And Robert 
Chambers, Edinburgh, 1862, quarter burgundy 
calf, raised spine bands, Vol I spine taped lower 
end.
$100 - $200

183
Booth Edwin Carton - Australia Illustrated (1874-
1876),
From Drawings By Skinner, Prout, N Chevalier, O. 
Brierley. Virtue And Co, London, ND, decorative 
brown cloth gilt, illustrated with steel engraving, 
several detached plates and pages, otherwise a 
complete set.
$200 - $350

184
14 Vintage Baedeker European Travel Guides,
including, Italy, Germany, Switzerland, Paris the 
Rhine, Great Britain, Holland, Southern France 
etc, also Murray’s Hand-Book to Central, South-
ern & Eastern France, Cook’s Traveller’s Hand-
book to Northern Italy and a Shapiro catalogue 
for the sale of Baedeker & other travel guides, all 
red cloth gilt.
$200 - $300



Antiquarian

185
De Lolme J L - The Constitution Of England,
or An Account of The English Government, etc, 
etc. A New Edition, Printed For Baldwin And 
Co, London, 1817, frontis port of the author, 
xxii, 525pp, plus index pages, half calf, marbled 
boards, ex library, ex libris BP of Mr I. S. Bullock, 
ex owners stamps.
$50 - $100

186
Dibdin - The Professional Life of Mr Dibdin (4 
Vols),
Written By Himself, Together With The Words 
Of Six Hundred Songs Selected From His Works, 
and Sixty Small Prints Taken From The Sub-
jects Of The Songs. And invented, etched, and 
prepared for the Aqua Tinta by Miss Dibdin. 
Published by the author, London, 1803, full calf, 
spines crudely taped, other taped repairs.
$100 - $200

187
Clarke Samuel - A Discourse Concerning The 
Being And Attributes Of God,
The Obligations of Natural Religion, and the 
Truth and Certainty of The Christian Revelation, 
etc, etc. Printed for H Woodfall and others, 
London, tenth edition, 1767, fore-edge painted 
depicting fisherman pulling in a boat, finely 
bound in full red morocco, gilt borders, raised 
spine bands, gilt decorated compartments, mar-
bled endpapers, 1767 calligraphic ink inscription 
to the FEP reads, ‘This Book was given to Daniel 
Bell for his good behaviour and improvement 
in learning at Wandsworth The 21st of the 12th 
Month MDCCLXVII, owners stamp.  ,
$300 - $500

188
Adam Alexander - Roman Antiquities,
or An Account of The Manners And Customs of 
The Romans, etc, etc. Printed For T. Cadell and 
others, London, eleventh edition, corrected, 
1830, xv (1) 570pp, cross hatched full tan calf, ex 
owners stamp to FEP.
$60 - $120

189
Galt John - The Provost,
William Blackwood, Edinburgh, second edition, 
1822, 360pp, ex libris BP of Nathaniel Bond, 
half tan calf, marbled boards, endpapers and 
fore-edges. A very clean and tidy copy.
$50 - $100

190
Planche J R - British Costume,
A Complete History of the Dress Of The Inhabi-
tants of the British Islands, with illustrations, Nat-
tali And Bond, London, ND (1855), 376pp, half 
calf, marbled boards, endpapers and fore-edges. 
A very nice clean and tight copy.
$50 - $100

191
Blackmore Sir Richard - Creation: A Philosophical 
Poem, In Seven Books, To Which Is Prefixed The 
Life Of The Author, Johnson’s Edition. Published 
By Robert Johnson, Philadelphia, 1806, 224pp, 
ex Theological Seminary Library, Getysburg label 
and stamps, ex libris BP for Catharine Susan 
Heiskell, ex owners stamp, full calf.
$60 - $120

192
Mid 19th Century Vellum Bound Notebook,
with brass clasp, the cover with the name John 
Dorset in ink, pastedown with retailers label for 
Royston & Brown Export Stationers & Copy-
ing Machine Manufacturers, Old Bond Street, 
London
$60 - $120

193
Ventouillac L T - Aventures de Telemaque par 
Fenelon,
Nouvelle Edition, London, 1825, map “Carte 
des Voyages de Telemaque”, frontis port, 310pp 
& 381pp, full calf, gilt lines, marbled EP’s and 
fore-edges, contemporary ex owners name in ink 
and later owners stamp. A nice and scarce pair.
$100 - $200

194
Thomson Richard - Illustrations of the History Of 
Great Britain (2 Volumes),
An Historical View of the Manners And Customs, 
Dresses, Literature, Arts, Commerce & Gov-
ernment Of Great Britain; From The Time Of 
The Saxons, Down To The Eighteenth Century. 
Printed For Constable & Co, Edinburgh, 1828, 
original cloth, list of other works, HT, frontis, ex 
owners stamp, spines taped top and bottom, 
spine strip volume 2 detached.
$60 - $120

195
Murray Lindley - AnEnglish Grammar (2 Vol-
umes),
Comprehending The Principles And Rules of the 
Language, Illustrated By Appropriate Exercises 
and A Key To The Exercises. Printed by Thomas 
Wilson, York, New Edition, 1808, full calf, both 
spines taped at top and bottom.
$100 - $200

196
Lord Byron - The Works Of Lord Byron (4 Vol-
umes),
John Murray, London, 1823, frontis port to Vol 
I, full cross hatched tan calf, all spines taped, ex 
owners stamp to FEP.
$200 - $300

197
Rollin M - Histoire Ancienne Des Egyptiens, Des 
Carthaginois, Des Assyriens, Des Babyloniens, 
Des Medes Et Des Perses, Des Macedoniens, 
Des Grecs. Tome Premier, Chez Jacques Esti-
enne, Libraire, Paris, 1730, 607pp, (13), full calf, 
spine taped, ex owners stamp to FEP.
$60 - $120

198
Marchant John - Puerilia: or Amusement for the 
Young,
Consisting of A Collection of Songs, Divided into 
Three Parts, I. Songs for Little Misses. II. Songs 
for Little Masters. III. Songs on Divine Moral and 
other Subjects. Printed for the Author, London, 
1751, folding frontis engraving (lacking lower 
margin)207pp, hand written names and dates to 
endpapers, ex owners stamp, full mottled calf.
$100 - $200

199
Creech Thomas - The Idylliums of Theocritus,
with Rapin’s Discourse upon Pastorals, To which 
is Prefixed, The Life of Theocritus by Basil 
Kennet. Printed for E Curll, London, 1721, frontis 
port of Mr Creech, 105pp, plus 3 pages of con-
tents, calf, lacking front board, ex owners stamp 
to FEP.
$80 - $140

200
Suckling Sir John - The Works Of Sir John Suck-
ling,
Containing his Poems, Letters, and Plays. Printed 
for Jacob Tonson, London, 1719, frontis port, 
420pp, full contemporary calf, spine taped.
$70 - $140

201
Echard Laurence - Terence’s Comedies,
Made English with his Life and Some Remarks 
at the End. Printed for J & B Sprint, London, 
fifth edition, 1718, frontis,  title page in red and 
black, xxvi (2) 329pp, full calf, spine taped at top 
and bottom.
$80 - $140

202
Camden William - The History of The most Re-
nowned and Victorious Princess Elizabeth,
Late Queen of England. Printed by E. Flesher, for 
Charles Harper, and John Amery, at the Flower-
de-luce, and at the Peacock, both against St. 
Dunstan’s Church in Fleet Street, London, 1675, 
title page in red and black, 3rd edition, 1675, 
lacking frontis, taped repairs, front board held by 
the tape, full  calf, containing all the important 
and remarkable passages of state both at home 
and abroad, during her long and prosperous 
reign. 661pp, plus numerous pages of tables.
$400 - $800

203
Churchill Charles - Poems By Churchill,
Containing, The Rosciad, The Apology, The 
Prophecy Of Famine, An Epistle To William 
Hogarth and The Ghost, In Four Books. Printed 
For The Author By Dryden Leach, London, 1763, 
finely rebound in half tan calf, 5 raised spine 
bands, gilt decorated compartment snad title in 
red leather. A lovely copy.
$200 - $400

204
Scott Walter - Marmion A Tale Of Flodden Field,
Printed by J Ballantine And Co, Edinburgh, 1808, 
377pp, cxxvi, full calf, spine taped, ex owners 
stamp.
$50 - $100

205
Ramsay Allan - The Gentle Shepherd A Pastoral 
Comedy,
Printed By A. Foulis, Glasgow, And Sold By D 
Allan, Edinburgh, Also By J. Murray And C. Elliot, 
London, 1788, frontis portrait of the author, x, 
(4), 111pp, plus 17 page glossary, (1) 18 pages 
of sheet music, full calf, spine taped top and 
bottom, Victorian owners name and address in 
purple in and ex owners stamp to FEP, otherwise 
a nice copy.
$400 - $700

206
Bloomfield Rev S T - The Greek Testament Vol I,
with English Notes, Critical, Philological, And Ex-
egetical. Printed By J. Smith, Cambridge, 1832, 
xix, (1) 597pp, finely bound in tooled green 
leather, gilt lines, decorations and bust, marbled 
endpapers & fore-edges, prize label for attain-
ment in classical literature from St Pauls School 
(founded by John Colet in 1509, a prestigious 
independent boys school historically linked to 
the Mercers Company (Mercers Hall).
$60 - $120



207
Baskett John (Pub) The Book of Common Prayer,
And Administration of the Sacraments And Other 
Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, According 
to the Use of the Church of England: Together 
with the Psalter of Psalms of David. Printed by 
John Baskett, London, 1735, silverfish nibbles 
lower right corner from title page to Good Friday 
page, rebacked tolled leather
$350 - $500

208
Galt John - The Ayrshire Legatees or The Pringle 
Family,
The Second Edition to which is added The Gath-
ering Of The West. William Blackwood, Edin-
burgh, 1823, ex libris of Nathaniel Bond, possibly 
the Rev. Nathaniel Bond, 1804-1895, half tan 
calf, marbled boards, endpapers & fore-edges, 
ex owners stamp. A near fine copy.
$50 - $100

209
Galt John - The Entail or The Lairds Of Grippy (3 
Volumes),
William Blackwood, Edinburgh, first edition, 
1823, ex libris of Nathaniel Bond, possibly the 
Rev Nathaniel Bond, 1804-1895?, half blue calf, 
marbled boards, endpapers and fore-edges, ex 
owners stamp to each volume. A lovely near fine 
set.
$140 - $260

210
Beckman John - A History of Inventions Discover-
ies And Origins (2 Vols)
Translated From The German by William John-
ston, fourth edition revised and enlarged, Henry 
G. Bohn, London, 1846, frontis portrait of the 
author, Vol I, xxii, (1) 518pp, Vol II, xii, 548pp, 
full calf, raised spine bands, gilt dec cmpts, ex 
owners stamp.
$70 - $140

211
Emerson Ralph Waldo - The Complete Works of 
Ralph Waldo Emerson (2 Vols),
Comprising, His Essays, Lectures, Poems, And 
Orations. George Bell & Sons, London, 1875, 
half tan calf, marbled boards, endpapers & 
fore-edges, ex owners stamp. A nice clean and 
tight set.
$60 - $120

212
Leigh Samuel - Leigh’s New Picture Of London,
Printed For Samuel Leigh, London, 1830, 
engraved frontis, viii, 423pp, (1) 36 page index, 
black leather with title in gilt, spine strip split to 
right side, ex owners stamp.
$60 - $120

213
Smollett Tobias George - The Expedition of 
Humphry Clinker (3 Vols),
Printed for W. Johnston, London, and B. Collins, 
Salisbury, 1771, with half-titles, frontis of the 
author, and other illustrations, finely bound by 
Riviere & Co in full turquoise morocco, raised 
spine bands and gilt decorated compartments, 
gilt fore-edges. A fine quality set in very nice 
order.
$300 - $500

214
The New Bon Ton Magazine or Telescope of the 
Times (4 Volumes),
Printed For J. Johnston, London, 1818-1820, 
with 13 coloured plates, half calf, spines taped, 
ex owners stamp. Scarce.
$300 - $500

215
Southee Robert - The Remains of Henry Kirke 
White Of Nottingham (2 Vols),
Late Of St Johns College, Cambridge. Printed 
For Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, And Brown, 
London, Sixth Edition, Corrected, 1813, half calf, 
marbled boards, spine taped top and bottom, ex 
owners stamp, pages foxed and browned.
$50 - $100

216
Boswell James - The Life Of Samuel Johnson (4 
Volumes),
Printed For T Cadell & others, London, 1822, Vol 
I with frontis portrait of Johnson, hole to endpa-
per, Vols 2 & 3 endpapers torn, spines taped, ex 
owners stamp to each volume.
$200 - $400

217
Jewell Rev John - An Apology for the Church of 
England,
Faithfully Translated From The Original Latin, 
And Illustrated With Copious Notes, by The Rev-
erend Stephen Isaacson. John Hearne, London, 
1825, frontis port of Jewell, 298pp, ex libris BP of 
George Hamilton, half calf, ex owners stamp
$100 - $200

218
3 Various Small Antiquarian Literary Titles,
The Vicar of Wakefield by Oliver Goldsmith, 
London, 1830. Aesop’s Fables With Upwards Of 
One Hundred And Fifty Engravings On Wood, 
London, 1838, FEP torn. The Farmer’s Boy A 
Rural Poem by Robert Bloomfield, London, 1803.
$100 - $200

219
Mayhew Henry & Binny John - The Criminal Pris-
on Of London and Scenes Of Prison Life,
Charles Griffin And Company, London, ND 
(1862), xii (2) 634pp, half calf, ex library.
$140 - $260

220
Johnson Samuel - The Lives Of The Most Emi-
nent English Poets (4 Vols),
With Observations On Their Works. Printed For 
C Bathhurst, J Buckland, W Strahan and others, 
London, 1781, half calf marbled boards (worn), 
spines taped, pages detached, notes relating to 
the book and edition in ink to front endpaper Vol 
I, ex owners stamp.
$160 - $300

221
Hall Captain Basil - Fragments of Voyages And 
Travels (3 Vols),
Third Series, Robert Cadell, Edinburgh, 1833, 
blue paper covered boards, crudely taped inside 
and out, a rough but complete set.
$60 - $120

222
Thiers M A - The History of the French Revolution 
(4 Vols of 5),
lacking Vol IV, Translated, With Notes And 
Illustrations From The Most Authentic Sources, 
By Frederic Shoberl. Richard Bentley, London, 
1838, illus with engravings, full tan calf, gilt lines, 
marbled endpapers & fore-edges. 
A significant early English edition of his influen-
tial work.
$200 - $400

223
(-) The Penny Magazine,
one years issues for 1832, the first for this 
magazine, Charles Knight, London, illustrated, 
half calf, marbled boards, spine taped top and 
bottom, ex owners stamp.
$60 - $120

224
Shepherd Thomas H - Modern Athens Displayed 
In A Series Of Views or Edinburgh In The Nine-
teenth Century,
Published By Jones & Co, London, 1829, includ-
ing Ireland Illustrated in a Series Of Views, half 
black leather, marbled boards, front endpapers, 
frontis and title page torn, lacking and repaired, 
old water staining, discolouring and foxing, ex 
owners stamps.
$60 - $120

225
(-) Elegant Extracts & Elegant Epistles (2 Vol-
umes),
Elegant Extracts or Useful and entertaining 
Passage in Prose, Selected for the Improvement 
of Young Persons: being similar in Design to Ele-
gant Extracts in Poetry, xvi (8) 1120pp, engraved 
title page, London, 1797. Elegant Epistles: Being 
A Copious Collection of Familiar and Amusing 
Letters, Selected for the Improvement of Young 
Persons, and for General Entertainment, London, 
1794, New Edition, Improved and Enlarged, 
873pp, both full tree calf, spines taped top and 
bottom, 2 names in ink, ex owners stamp
$200 - $400

226
Stevens Rev William Bagshaw - Poems,
Printed for A. Portal, and G. Kearsley, London, 
1782, title page with engraved vignette, 39pp, 
BP of James Ambrose Storey, B.A. (1844-1910), 
full claf, inner joint loose, spine taped, ex owners 
stamp. 
Story was an avid reader and book collector from 
England, he started collecting books in his early 
twenties until his death. His books later travelled 
with his widow to New Zealand and many are 
now held in the Alexander Turnbull Library in 
Wellington.
$100 - $200

227
Martin Charles - The Civil Costume Of England,
From The Conquest To The Present Time, Drawn 
From Tapestries, Monumental Effigies, Illuminat-
ed Manuscripts, Portraits, etc. etched by Leopold 
Martin. Henry G Bohn, London, first edition, 
1842, BP of Alexander Sutherland, finely bound 
in half red morocco, 5 raised spine bands, gilt 
decorated compartments.
$80 - $160

228
Gray T - Designs By Mr R Bentley For Six Poems 
By Mr T Gray,
Printed for R. Dodsley, London, 1753, title page 
with engraved vignette, 35pp, plus The Epitaph,  
with engraved vignette, and 4 pages of Explana-
tion of the Prints, full calf, spine taped top and 
bottom, joint loose, old tape marks.
$500 - $1,000



229
Paley William - The Principles of Moral And Polit-
ical Philosophy (2 Volumes),
The Sixteenth Edition, Printed For R. Faulder, 
London, 1806, both volumes signed on the  front 
endpapers by former premier John Ballance 
and John Wicksteed, Agent for the Church of 
England Society, then for the New Zealand Com-
pany, then editor of the Taranaki Herald. Both full 
calf with spines taped, ex owners stamp and ex 
Wanganui Library.
$100 - $200

230
Willymott William - Lord Bacon’s Essays (2 Vols),
or Counsels Moral and Civil, Printed and Sold by 
H Parson, and others, London, 1720, quarter calf, 
marbled boards, Vol II lacks front cover.
$80 - $160

231
Busby Thomas Lord - Costume of the Lower 
Orders of the Metropolis,
24 coloured plates, half calf marbled boards, ex 
libris BP of Carville Plummer, ex owners stamp. 
Extremely scarce copy.
First edition of this rare volume, comprising a 
series of coloured plates depicting the costumes 
worn by itinerant vendors & labourers during the 
early 19th century
$750 - $1,500

232
Camden William - Remaines concerning Britaine,
But especially England, and the Inhabitants 
thereof. Their Languages, Names, Surnames, 
Allusions, Anagrammes, Armories, Monies, 
Empreses, Apparell, Artillarie, Wise Speeches, 
Proverbs, Poetries, Epitaphes, Revised, correct-
ed, and encreased. Printed at London by John 
Legatt for Simon Waterson, second edition 
1614 (first edition 1605) (4) 386pp, later calf and 
EPs, ex owners names and details in ink to front 
endpaper, marginalia and annotations, front end 
paper and title page with small repair to upper 
right corner. Shakespeare mentioned on page 
44, TP with woodcut device of Alma Mater of 
Cantabrigia.
A clean sturdy copy of this antiquarian miscella-
ny, first published in 1605 and one of the earliest 
attempts systematically to study Britain and its 
past, including facts & anecdotes about names, 
clothing, money, artillery & language etc.
$500 - $800

233
Adam W - The Gem Of The Peak,
or, Matlock Bath And Its Vicinity. An Account Of 
Derby; A Tour From Derby To Matlock, etc, etc. 
Longman & Co, and others, first edition, 1843, 
frontis folding map of Derbyshire, folding plate 
of Intaglios or Derbyshire Gems, xvi, (4) 432pp, 
plus index, and a tipped in 4 page letter from 
the author to the publishers, and inscription 
and ex owners stamp to the front, original blind 
stamped cloth, bearing old marks from taping.
$80 - $140

234
Berners Dame Juliana - The Boke of Saint 
Albans,
Containing Treatises On Hawking, Hunting, And 
Cote Armour. Printed At Saint Albans By The 
Schoolmaster-Printer In 1486 Reproduced In Fac-
simile With an Introduction by William Blades. El-
liot Stock, London, 1899, plain boards with paper 
jacket, spine taped, heavy foxing to half-title, fly 
leaf and title page, ex owners stamp
$70 - $140

235
Berners Dame Juliana - A Treatyse of Fysshynge 
wyth an Angle,
Being A Facsimile Reproduction Of The First 
Book On The Subject Of Fishing Printed In 
England By Wynkyn De Worde At Westminster 
In 1496. With an introduction by Rev. M. G. 
Watkins. Elliot Stock, London, 1880, illustrated 
with woodcuts, in original embossed full vellum 
covers, signature to pastedown plus ex libris BP 
of Samuel Chick
$100 - $200

236
Garnett T - Observations on a Tour through 
The Highlands and Part Of The Western Isles of 
Scotland (2 Vols in 1),
Particularly Staffa And Icolmkill. Printed by Luke 
Hansard For T Cadell, London, 1800, illustrated 
with 52 plates and a map, owners hand written 
label for Hon Thomas Fergus, ex owners stamp, 
some large old water staining in Vol II, full calf, 
spine taped.
$200 - $400

237
Sotheby W - A Tour Through Parts Of Wales,
Sonnets, Odes, and other Poems, with En-
gravings from Drawings taken on the Spot by 
F Smith. Printed by J. Smeeton for R. Blamire, 
London, 1794, 13 tinted aquatint plates, label for 
of Joseph Reynolds, ex owners stamp, full tree 
calf, spine taped.
$140 - $280

238
Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-Book,
With Poetical Illustrations, H Fisher, R Fisher & P 
Jackson, London, 1833, original blind stamped 
red cloth
$100 - $200

239
Shoberl Frederic (Editor) Ackermann’s Juvenile 
Forget Me Not,
A Christmas, New Year’s, And Birth-Day Present 
For Youth Of Both Sexes. Published By Acker-
mann & Co, London, ND (1830), x, (2) 278pp, 
board with title in cartouche, rear board with 
vignette, spine taped, ex owners stamp.
$100 - $200

240
Young Edward - The Complaint or Night-
Thoughts on Life Death and Immortality,
Printed For A. Guthrie, T Brown, And Sylvester 
Doig, Edinburgh, 1792, engraved frontis and ti-
tle-page vignette (top of TP clipped), xii, 266pp, 
full calf, spine taped top and bottom. Scarce 
copy.
$140 - $260

241
Smollet T (Trans) The Adventures of Gil Blas (4 
Volumes),
Cooke’s Edition, Printed for C. Cooke, London, 
ND (C1800), half calf, ex owners BP and stamp, 
spines taped top and bottom
$200 - $400

242
3 x 18th Century Volumes Of Plays,
3 plays in each volume, each Printed for the Pro-
prietor, under the direction of John Bell, London, 
1792, illus, full calf, marbled EP’s, spines crudely 
taped , ex owners signature and stamps.
$100 - $200

243
Pope Alexander (Trans) The Iliad (2 Volumes),
Printed for W Cavil, T Martin, T French, and J 
Wren, London, 1795, marbled boards, ex owners 
stamp
$70 - $140

244
Horrida Bella - Pains and Truths versus Truth and 
Justice,
Published by G Humphrey and printed by W 
Benbow, London, 1820. 25pp, illustrated with 
25 coloured political caricatures relating to 
Queen Caroline, the title-page illustration reads 
“Broome’s and Denny’s judgmatical fire Laid 
Giffo, with Coppo and Co, in the mire. Later soft 
card covers. Scarce.
$300 - $500

245
More Hannah - The Spirit Of Prayer,
Selected And Compiled By Herself, From Various 
Portions Exclusively On That Subject in Her Pub-
lished Volumes. Printed For T. Cadell, London, 
sixth edition, 1827, x, 226pp, finely bound in 
full tooled leather, ex owners names in ink and 
later stamp, vintage retailers label for A. F. Binns, 
19 Cheap Street, Bath. A very nice little copy, 
together with A Concise History Of The Bible by 
R. K. Douglas, Dunfermline, 1817
$60 - $120

246
Addison Joseph - The Miscellaneous Works In 
Verse and Prose (2 Volumes of 3),
Printed for J. and R. Tonson, London, 1766, 
frontis port, Vol I xlvi (2) 285pp, Vol II, frontis (4) 
334pp, joint and prelims loose, full calf, marbled 
EP’s, spines taped top and bottom.
$60 - $120

247
Caulfield James & Lemoine Henry - Portraits 
And Lives Of Remarkable Eccentric Characters 
(2 Vols),
Published by J Arnett, London, ND (c1819), illus, 
Vol I, viii, 204pp, Vol II, iv, 203pp, red cloth with 
paper titles laid down, spines poor and taped 
top and bottom, ex owners stamp. Scarce.
$300 - $500

248
Beresford James - The Miseries Of Human Life (2 
Volumes),
or the Groans Of Samuel Sensitive, and Timothy 
Testy, with A Few Supplementary Sighs From 
Mrs Testy, In Twelve Dialogues As Overheard 
By James Beresford, Fellow Of Merton College, 
Oxford, Printed For William Miller, London, sixth 
edition, 1807, each volume with folding frontis, 
Vol I being a hand coloured aquatint, other 
illustrations in the text, half tan calf, marbled 
boards, EP’s and fore-edges, spines taped top 
and bottom, ex owners stamp. Scarce.
$300 - $500

249
Group Of 8 Various 18th & 19th Society/Gentle-
man’s Magazines,
comprising, The Gentleman’s Magazine and 
Historical Chronicle for the Years 1753 & 1755. 
Volumes 3, 4 & 5 of The Saturday Magazine, 
1833-1834. The Monthly Mirror: Reflecting 
Men And Manners, Vol IV, 1808. The Salt-Water 
Gazette for 1835, inscribed by the editor. The 
Tatler and Guardian Complete In One Volume, 
ND (c1710/11)
$200 - $300



250
Scott Walter - The Lady Of The Lake A Poem,
Printed For John Ballantine And Co, Edinburgh 
(and others) The Fourth Edition, 1810, 433pp, 
half red morocco, marbled boards, endpapers 
and fore-edges, ex owners name, inscription and 
stamp
$50 - $100

251
Hoyland John - A Historical Survey of the Cus-
toms Habits & Present State of the Gypsies,
Designed To Develop The Origin of this Singular 
People, And To Promote The Amelioration of 
their Condition. Printed For The Author, And 
Sold By Wm Alexander, York, first edition, 1816, 
265pp, half calf, raised spine bands, marbled 
boards, endpapers and fore-edges, some gener-
al foxing, otherwise a nice clean and tight copy.
$200 - $400

252
Colley Cibber - An Apology For the Life of Mr 
The ‘Cibber Comedian,
Being A Proper Sequel To The Apology For the 
Life of Mr. Colley Cibber, Comedian With An 
Historical View of the Stage to the Present Year. 
Supposed to be written by Himself. In the Style 
and Manner of the Poet Laureate. re-printed 
Dublin 1741. xi (1) 178pp, full calf, spine taped 
top and bottom, TP repair lower corner, ex own-
ers stamp, silver fish nibbles to FEP, otherwise 
ok.
$60 - $120

253
Pindar Peter - (Wolcot) Instructions to a Celebrat-
ed Laureate,
Alias The Progress Of Curiosity; Alias A Birth-
Day Ode; Alias Mr Whitbread’s Brewhouse. 
Printed For G Kearsley, London, A New Edition 
(c1787/88), 31pp plus page of other Pindar 
books, marbled boards
$100 - $200

254
Shaw Henry - Dresses and Decorations of the 
Middle Ages,
Volume the first, Henry G Bohn, London, 1858, 
illus, half leather, ex library, ex owners stamp.
$100 - $200

255
Naunton Sir Robert - The Court Of Queen Eliza-
beth, Originally Written By Sir Robert Naunton, 
Under The Title Of “Fragmenta Regalia” With 
Considerable Biographical Additions By James 
Caulfield. Printed and Sold By G Smeeton and 
J Caulfield, London, 1814, 127pp, illus, black 
leather, ex owners stamp.
$60 - $120

256
Dolmetsch H - The Historic Styles Of Ornament,
Containing 1500 Examples From All Countries 
And All Periods Exhibited On One Hundred 
plates. B. T. Batsford, London, first edition 1898, 
half red morocco, ex library, ex owners stamp.
$200 - $350

257
Machiavel Nicholas - The Works Of The Famous 
Nicholas Machiavel,
Citizen and Secretary of Florence. Written 
Originally in Italian, and from thence newly 
and faithfully Translated into English. The Third 
Edition, carefully Corrected, Printed by T. W. for 
A Churchill, R. Bonwick, T. Goodwin, J. Walthoe, 
S. Manship, B. Tooke, R. Wilkin, R. Smith, R. Rob-
inson, and T. Ward, London, 1720, (22) 543pp, 

numerous woodcut ornaments and initials, ex 
libris BP, full tooled calf, 6 raised spine bands, 
modern black cloth clamshell box with title in 
silver. A very nice copy.
$1,750 - $2,500

258
Pozzo Andrea - Rules and Examples of Perspec-
tive Proper For Painters And Architects,
In English and Latin. Printed by Benjamin Motte, 
London, 1707, Sold by John Sturt. Large folio. 
The first English edition of the most influen-
tial manual on Baroque illusionism. Translated 
by John James of Greenwich, this edition is a 
landmark of British architectural publishing. It is 
famously preceded by a “Recommendation” by 
the three giants of English Baroque architecture, 
Christopher Wren, John Vanburgh and Nicholas 
Hawksmoor. Dedicated to Queen Anne, whereas 
the original edition of 1693 was dedicated to 
Emperor Leopold I. Illustrated and features ap-
prox 200 historiated engraved initials throughout 
the text, which is in parallel columns in English 
and Latin , bound in full calf, (front  board 
detached, small losses to lower edge of frontis), 
otherwise a very good and scarce copy.
$1,000 - $2,000

259
Stackhouse Reverend Thomas - A New History 
Of The Holy Bible (2 Volumes),
From The Beginning of the World, To The 
Establishment of Christianity, etc, etc. Printed for 
Stephen Austen, London, second edition, 1742, 
full calf, spine and joints taped, title pages in red 
and black, ex owners stamp.
$300 - $500

260
Palladio Andrea - The Four Books Of Andrea 
Palladio’s Architecture,
Wherein after a short Treatise of the Five Orders, 
Those Observations that are most necessary 
in ‘BUILDING” Private Houses, Streets, Bridg-
es, Piazzas, Xisti, and Temples are treated of. 
Translated and published by Isaac Ware, London, 
1738, large folio, dedication page to Richard Earl 
of Burlington, (10) 110pp, plus 99 illustrations, 
half calf, marbled boards, raised spine bands.
$600 - $1,000

261
Entick John - A New Naval History,
or, Compleat View of the British Marine, In Which 
The Royal Navy and the Merchant’s Marine 
Service are traced through All their Periods and 
different Branches: with Lives of their Admirals 
and Navigators, etc, etc. Printed for R. Manby 
and others, London, 1757, frontis, TP, dedication 
to Edward Vernon, Admiral of the White, lxii, 
a compleat Chart Of The European Seas from 
the Gulf of Finland to the Levant, 887pp, plus 
index pages, half navy morocco, spine taped, ex 
owners stamp. Scarce.
$500 - $1,000

262
James I King of England (1566-1625) The Workes 
of the Most High and Mighty Prince James,
By the grace of God Kinge of Great Brittaine 
France and Ireland. Published by James, Bishop 
of Winton & Deane of his Majesties Chappell 
Royall. Printed by Robert Barker & John Bill, 
London, 1616, engraved additional title-page 
by Renold Elstrack (lacking 5cm x 10 lower right 
corner) TP, full page coat of arms, dedication, 
preface to the reader, 621pp, plus 1620 dated 
colophon, full calf, raised bands, rebacked, ex 
owners stamp.
$800 - $1,500

263
Baker Sir R Knight - A Chronicle Of The Kings Of 
England,
From The Time Of The Romans Government 
unto the Reign of King Charles. Printed by J 
Flesher and E Cotes, London, 1653, lacking fron-
tis, TP in red and black, (10), 625pp, plus index 
pages, half black calf, marbled boards, front 
& rear boards taped and detached, ex owners 
stamp, otherwise a nice copy, scarce.
$700 - $1,200

Golden Cockerel

264
Swift The Reverend Jonathan - Selected Essays,
Engravings on Wood by Jon Farleigh, Edited 
by R. Ellis Roberts. The Golden Cockerel Press, 
Volume One, 1925 (All Published), limited edition 
number 298 of 450, 82pp, last colophon blank, 
title and headings printed in green, text in two 
columns, quarter vellum paper, spine lettered in 
gilt, pale green paper covered boards.
It was originally intended to issue these essays in 
two volumes, but owing to an accident  in which 
more than half the edition of the first volume was 
destroyed, it was decided not to proceed with 
Volume II. The illustrations for this book were Jon 
Farleigh’s first commission.
$120 - $240

265
Browne Sir Thomas - The Garden Of Cyrus,
Or The Quincuncial Lozenge, Or Network 
Plantations Of The Ancients Artificially, Naturally, 
Mystically Consider’d By Sir Thomas Browne, 
Physician Of Norwich. The Golden Cockerel 
Press, 1923, 115 copies of which 105 were for 
sale, 4-58 (59), (5), original quarter beige cloth 
light blue paper covered boards, small woodcut 
leaf ornaments between paragraphs, gilt printers 
device on recto of final leaf.
$50 - $100

266
Acton Harold & Yi-Hsieh - Glue And Lacquer,
Four Cautionary Tales From The Chinese, Preface 
By Arthur Waley, With Illustrations from Draw-
ings by Eric gill interpreted on copper by Denis 
Tegetmeier. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1941, 
limited edition number 81 of 350, printed during 
the Battle of London, 139pp, quarter morocco, 
yellow boards.
$100 - $200

267
Davies Rhys - Daisy Matthews And Three Other 
Tales,
with wood engravings by Agnes Miller Parker, 
iv, 64pp (2), gilt lettered quarter maize morocco, 
patterned cloth. The Golden Cockerel Press, 
1932, number 6 of 325 copies on Batchelor 
paper, signed by the author.
$120 - $240

268
Coppard E A - Crotty Shinkwin,
A Tale Of The Strange Adventure That Befell A 
Butcher Of County Clare with The Beauty Spot 
A Tale Concerning The Chilterns, engravings by 
Robert Gibbings, The Golden Cockerel Press, 
1932, limited edition number 318 of 500, quarter 
blue morocco and green and blue decorated 
boards
$50 - $100



269
Coppard A E - Tapsters Tapestry,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1938, limited edition 
number 69 of 75, signed by the author and artist 
Gwenda Morgan, 58pp plus colophon, quarter 
green morocco, burgundy cloth, ex libris BP of 
Edward Cyril Simpson. A fine copy.
$80 - $160

270
Taylor Jeremy & Armstrong Martin - Jeremy 
Taylor A Selection From His Works,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1923, limited edition 
number 291 of 320, 132pp, cream cloth, light 
blue paper covered boards.
$50 - $100

271
Bennett Arnold - The Bright Island,
Signed limited edition number 57 of 200, printed 
at the Golden Cockerel Press, 1924, the fifth of 
the Vine Books, 128pp, full vellum, gilt top edg-
es, untrimmed fore and lower edges. Near fine.
$50 - $100

272
Scott Walter Sidney (Ed) The Athenians: Harriet 
And Mary: Shelley At Oxford (3 Volumes)
(Three volumes of letters by Shelley and his cir-
cle). The Golden Cockerel Press, limited edition, 
1943-44, 87pp, 84pp, 79pp, half crushed levant 
gilt, blue cloth boards. A near fine set.
The Athenians numer 322 of 350; Harriet and 
Mary, 433 of 500; Shelley At Oxford, 295 of 500.
$200 - $400

273
Mathers E Powys - Red Wise,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1926, limited edition 
number 140 of 1500, printed and illustrated by 
Robert Gibbings, 98pp, plus note and colophon, 
quarter cream cloth, red boards and DJ, edges 
untrimmed. Jacket with edge wear and grubby, 
some pages uncut.
$80 - $160

274
Miller Patrick - Woman In Detail,
A Scientific Survey, with Drawings by Mark Sev-
erin, The Golden Cockerel Press, 1947, limited 
edition number 295 of 550, 63pp, plus colophon, 
quarter blue cloth, ex libris BP of Edward Cyril 
Simpson.
$100 - $200

275
Tellier Jules - Abd-Er-Rhaman In Paradise,
Translated By Brian Rhys With Wood Engravings 
By Paul Nash. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1928, 
limited edition number 91 of 400, 34pp plus 
colophon, quarter blue cloth, marbled boards, 
fore and lower edges untrimmed, spine sunned 
otherwise a fine copy.
$100 - $200

276
Paul Nash et al - Sermons by Artists,
Paul Nash, David Low, Robert Gibbings, Eric 
Kennington, Leon Underwood, Stanley Spencer, 
Edmund Sullivan, Roger Fry, Will Dyson, Percy 
Smith. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1934, limited 
edition number 213 of 300, signed by the illus-
trator Elizabeth Corsellis, 80pp, quarter brown 
leather, patterned boards. Near fine.
$50 - $100

277
Mathers E Powys - A Circle of the Seasons,
A Translation of the Ritu-Samhara of Kalidasa 
made from various European sources. With 
engravings by Robert Gibbings. The Golden 
Cockerel Press,1929, limited edition number 126 
of 500, 28pp, plus contents page and colophon, 
tan cloth, ex libris BP of R. G.
$50 - $100

278
Lord Dunsany - Lord Adrian A Play In Three Acts,
Engravings By Robert Gibbings. The Golden 
Cockerel Press, 1933, limited edition number 262 
of 325, 74pp, quarter red morocco, patterned 
boards, ex libris BP of The Golden Cockerel 
Press.
$200 - $300

279
(-) Chanticleer A Bibliography Of The Golden 
Cockerel Press,1936
April 1921 - 1936 August, Introduction by Hum-
bert Wolfe. Foreword & Notes by the Partners. 
Illustrations (34) from the Books, Unlimited Edi-
tion, yellow cloth, old stains to covers, internally 
sound, ex libris BP of M. C. Palmer, FEP with a 
page of hand written notes relating to the Gold-
en Cockerel Press and authors and employees.
$50 - $100

280
Earle John - Micro-cosmographie,
Or A Piece Of The World Discovered In Essayes 
And Characters By John Earle. Edited By Gwen-
dolen Murphy, Printed And Published by Robert 
Gibbings At The Golden Cockerel Press, 1928, 
limited edition number 325 of 400, 73pp, plus 
Textual Notes, fore and lower edges untrimmed, 
red cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

281
Buckland Wright John - Cockerel Cavalcade,
John Buckland Wright’s Devices Engraved In 
Wood 1938-1945, Introduced By Christopher 
Buckland Wright. Bertram Rota, London, 1988, 
limited edition number 92 of 200, 44pp (2), 
includes folding plate and text illustrations of 
Cockerel devices in various colours, plain card 
and card DJ. Very fine copy.
$50 - $100

282
Calderon V G - The Lottery Ticket,
done into English by Richard Phibbs with engrav-
ings by Dorothea Braby. The Golden Cockerel 
Press, 1945, limited edition number 237 of 400, 
14pp, yellow cloth, gilt cockerel and top hat 
decoration.
$50 - $100

283
Coppard A E - Count Stefan,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1928, limited edition 
number 26 of 600, 57pp, frontis port of the au-
thor, quarter yellow cloth, patterned boards and 
DJ (sunned spine)
$50 - $100

284
Coppard A E - Pelagea,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1926, limited edition 
number 250 of 425, 44pp, plus colophon, quar-
ter cream cloth, patterned boards and DJ (foxed) 
ex libris BP of Edward Cyril Simpson.
$50 - $100

285
Lindsay Jack (Trans) The Complete Poems Of 
Gaius Catullus, with decorations engraved 
on wood by Lionel Ellis and an essay by the 
translator about Catallus Clodia and their circle 
including a full version of Cicero’s speech for 
Calieus and numerous contemporary verses now 
published by the Franfrolico Press of London, 
ND (1929) limited edition number 200 0f 325, 
unpaginated, full red leather, with double fillet 
in blind to boards, gilt spine title, gilt top edges 
and untrimmed others, ex libris BP of Roger S. 
W. Clarke.
$50 - $100

286
Hume Frances (trans) The Story Of The Circle Of 
Chalk, with illustrations by John Buckland-Wright, 
The Rodale Press, London, ND (1954), limited 
edition number 139 of 1000, 124pp, quarter 
charcoal cloth, yellow boards with silver figure.
$50 - $100

287
Quennell Peter - Masques & Poems,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1922, limited 
edition, unnumbered of 375, the ninth book 
printed and published at The Golden Cockerel 
Press,quarter beige cloth, paper covered boards, 
(old staining)
$50 - $100

288
Coppard A E - Hips & Haws (Poems),
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1927, limited edition 
number 47 of 500, the seventh book printed at 
The Golden Cockerel Press, 44pp, quarter red 
cloth, yellow boards.
$50 - $100

289
Phibbs Richard (Trans) The White Llama,
Being La Venganza Del Condor Of V. G. Cal-
deron, Engravings By Clifford Webb. The Golden 
Cockerel Press, 1938, unlimited edition, light 
blue cloth, DJ, together with original prospectus 
including full-page wood engraving. A fine copy.
$50 - $100

290
2 Golden Cockerel Volumes,
The Puppet Show By Martin Armstrong, 1922, 
quarter black cloth, together with The White 
Llama, (softcover copy, 1938)
$50 - $100

291
Taylor Jeremy - A Selection From His Works,
Made By Martin Armstrong, The Golden Cock-
erel Press, 1923, limited edition number 225 
of 320, 132pp, quarter cream cloth, light blue 
paper covered boards.
$50 - $100

292
Walpole Hugh - The Apple Trees Four 
Reminiscences, with wood-engravings by Lynton 
Lamb. The Golden Cockerel, 1933, limited 
edition number 315 of 500 signed by the author, 
74pp, half red morocco, batik style boards. Ex 
libris BP’s of Matilda Constance Ismay and John 
Raymond Danson.
Matilda was the wife of Charles Bower Ismay, 
who along with his older brother J Bruce Ismay 
founded the White Star Shipping Line, which 
built the Titanic. Lieutenant-Colonel John Ray-
mond Danson (1898-1976) was Captain of the 
Cheshire Regiment in WWI and was awarded the 
Military Cross, and served with the 4th Battalion 
in WWII and retired from the army after the 
evacuation of Dunkirk to return to the family firm.
$120 - $240



293
2 Golden Cockerel Press Volumes by Havelock 
Ellis,
Sonnets with Folk Songs from the Spanish by 
Havelock Ellis, 1925, limited edition number 319 
of 500. Kanga Creek An Australian Idyll, 1922, 
limited edition number 7 of 25, signed by the 
author.
$50 - $100

294
Apuleius Lucius - Cupid & Psyches,
The Most Pleasant & Delectable Tale Of Their 
Marriage, Engravings By Lettice Sandford. The 
Golden Cockerel Press, 1934, limited edition 
number 86 of 150, 48pp, quarter cream cloth 
and batik side, front cover of jacket laid on 
pastedown.
$200 - $300

295
2 Golden Cockerel Press Volumes,
Lucina Sine Concubitu: A Letter Humbly Ad-
dress’d To The Royal Society, With 3 Engravings 
On Copper By Hester Sainsbury, limited edition 
number 186 of 500, 1930. The Puppet Show by 
Martin Armstrong, 1922.
$70 - $140

296
2 Small Golden Cockerel Volumes,
Gipsy-Night and Other Poems by Richard 
Hughes, With a lithograph by Pamela Bianco, 
edition of 750, 1922, quarter blue cloth, DJ, ex 
libris BP of Geofrey Farmer, (loss to jacket spine), 
together with The Tale Of The Golden Cockerel 
by Alexander Pushkin, engravings by Robert 
Gibbings, 2nd impression, 1936, red cloth, DJ, 
ex libris BP of Edward Cyril Simpson, owners 
name in ink.
$50 - $100

297
3 Golden Cockerel Volumes From The Berkshire 
Series,
Cupids Whirligig by Edward Sharpham, 1926, 
limited edition number 367 of 550, and, The 
Tragedy Of Osmond The Great Turk or the Noble 
Servant (1657) by Lodowick Carlell, 1926, limited 
edition number 184 of 550. Both quarter beige 
cloth, plain paper covered boards and The Fool 
Would Be A Favourite: or The Discreet Lover 
(1657) by Lodowick Carlell, 1926.
$50 - $100

298
2 Golden Cockerel Volumes,
Signs & Wonders by J. D. Beresford. edition of 
1500, 1921. Kanga Creek An Australian Idyll By 
Havelock Ellis, 1922
$50 - $100

299
Coppard A E - Clorinda Walks In Heaven. 
The Golden Cockerel Press, first edition, 1922, 
130pp, quarter black cloth, yellow boards (grub-
by), ex libris BP of J. D. Nelson, ex owners name 
and date in ink
$50 - $100

300
Villiers David - A Winter Firework,
with decorations by Osbert Lancaster. The Gold-
en Cockerel Press, 1937, limited edition number  
91 of 150, 21pp, plus colophon, gilt blocked 
quarter vellum, black and white patterned 
boards, ex libris BP of H.C.C. Newnham. (former 
Colonel and Battalion Commander of the 5th 
Hampshire Regiment) . Rare and fine copy.
$200 - $300

301
Wade-Gery H T - Terpsichore & Other poems,
The Golden Cockerel Press, 1921, the second 
book printed at the Golden Cockerel Press, this 
edition of 350 copies, cream cloth, spine title 
label with loss, otherwise good.
$50 - $100

Literature

302
Macleod Fiona - Pharais,
T. N. Foulis, Edinburgh, 1907, large paper limited 
edition, number 65 of 75, signed by the publish-
er, quarter cream vellum, green cloth gilt. Scarce
$80 - $140

303
Mahy Margaret - A Lion in the meadow,
stories by Margaret Mahy, pictures by Jill 
McDonald, School Journal Part One Number 3, 
1965, coloured pictorial card wrappers.
$60 - $120

304
Smith Wilbur A - When the Lion Feeds,
Heinemann, London, true first edition 1964 of his 
first book and the only one as Wilbur A Smith, 
459pp, green cloth, DJ, spine slightly cocked 
and small loss to jacket at spine top, otherwise 
good.
$200 - $300

305
Frame Janet - The Lagoon and other stories,
The Caxton Press, Christchurch, first edition, 
1951, 130pp, quarter light blue cloth, DJ. Foxing 
to jacket, minor spotting around the page edges, 
otherwise a nice copy of one of the rarer of 
Janet’s books.
$750 - $1,000

306
Gibbon Charles - The Casquet Of Literature (6 
Volumes in 3),
Blackie & Son, London, ND, half red morocco, 
marbled endpapers, gilt fore-edges, general 
foxing throughout, otherwise good.
$60 - $120

307
Dickens Charles - A Christmas Carol,
Being A Ghost Story of Christmas, Chapman 
& Hall, London, second edition, 1843. original 
blind stamped red cloth with gilt title in a laurel 
wreath to the cover, complete with all four 
coloured illustrations. Sunned, binding loose, 
upper spine end frayed. Rare.
The second edition had a printing run of only 
2000 copies as opposed to 6000 for the first, 
making this the rarest edition. On the cover the 
serif on the D of Dickens is missing upper left, 
on the opening pare the title Stave one appears 
(the first edition hade Stve 1). Broken “C” in the 
signature on page 17.
$1,000 - $2,000

308
Fitzgerald F Scott - The Great Gatsby,
The Grey Walls Press, Second Impression, 1949, 
green cloth, pictorial DJ, designed by George 
Woodman (clipped inside flange), some light 
spotting to top edges, otherwise a nice clean 
and scarce early copy, and particularly nice to 
find one with the jacket.
$600 - $900

309
Austen Jane - Pride and Prejudice A Novel,
illustrated by Chris Hammond, with an intro-
duction by William Keith Leask. The Gresham 
Publishing Co, London, ND (c1900-1910), xxi, 
(3) 392pp, art nouveau cover design by Talwin 
Morris.
$600 - $900

310
Orwell George - Nineteen Eighty-Four,
Secker & Warburg, London, first edition, 1949, 
light green cloth, spine sunned, no DJ, A nice 
bright copy with no foxing to text or endpapers. 
Scarce.
$700 - $1,000

311
Sayers Dorothy L - The Unpleasantness of the 
Bellona Club,
Ernest Benn Limited, London, first edition, 1928, 
inscription to FEP old retailers label, black and 
orange cloth. A very nice and scarce copy.
$500 - $1,000

312
Potter Beatrix - The Tale Of Two Bad Mice,
Frederick Warne & Co, London And New York, 
dated 1907, red paper covered boards with 
pastedown illustration, spine with later red 
tape, inscription to front pastedown, new front 
endpaper..
$50 - $100

313
Potter Beatrix - The Tale Of Jemima Pud-
dle-Duck,
Frederick Warne & Co, London And New York, 
dated 1908, green paper covered boards with 
pastedown illustration, later taped spine, new 
EPs.
$100 - $200

314
Potter Beatrix - The Tale Of Timmy Tiptoes,
Frederick Warne & Co, London And New York, 
dated 1911 to title page and verso, dark green 
paper covered boards with pastedown illus-
tration, later taped spine, new EPs, ex owners 
signature.
$200 - $350

315
Potter Beatrix - The Tale Of Peter Rabbit,
Frederick Warne & Co, London And New York, 
ND, black paper covered boards with paste-
down illustration, later taped spine, new EPs, ex 
owners signature.
$50 - $100

316
Potter Beatrix - The Tale Of Squirrel Nutkin,
Frederick Warne & Co, London And New York, 
ND, gray paper covered boards, spine later 
taped, new EPs.
$50 - $100

317
Prescott William Hickling - History of the Con-
quest of Peru (2 Volumes),
Harper and Bros, New York, 1847, Portraits & 
Maps with tissue guards, original blind stamped 
cloth, first edition, first issue, without period 120, 
page 467 volume 2, some wear to the binding, 
occasional foxing compatible with age, text clean 
and bright.
$50 - $100



318
Froude James Anthony - Thomas Carlyle (2 
Volumes),
A History Of The First Forty Years Of His Life 
1795-1835, with portraits and etchings. Long-
mans, Green And Co, London, 1882, brown 
cloth.
$60 - $120

319
Tyndale William (Trans) The New Testament,
A Reprint of the 1534 with the Translator’s Pref-
aces & Notes and the variants of the edition of 
1525. Edited For The Royal Society Of literature 
by N. Hardy Wallis, printed at the University 
Press Cambridge, 1939, limited ediition number 
57 of 500, illus with frontis and 23 plates, full red 
morocco with royal arms in gilt to upper cover, 
gilt top edges, with slipcase. Case scuffed, book 
itself near fine.
$300 - $500

320
Wall Arnold - Themes And Variations,
Whitcombe and Tombs, London, 1937, Deco-
ration By Valerie Gould, limited edition number 
71 of 150 copies, signed by Wall & Gould, with 
a striking art-deco book design and in nice con-
dition, outer cloth boards, ex General Assembly 
Library
$100 - $200

321
Dickens Charles - The Mystery of Edwin Drood,
With Twelve Illustrations By S. L. Fildes And 
A Portrait, Chapman And Hall, London, first 
edition, 1870, original green cloth gilt, spine 
joint loose, interior heavily foxed in parts but all 
illustrations are present.
$50 - $100

322
Coleridge Samuel Taylor - The Rime of the An-
cient Mariner,
In Seven Parts, Presented by Willy Pogany, 
George G Harrap, London, ND (1910), gray cloth 
gilt. A nice copy.
$100 - $200

323
Hindley Charles (Editor) The Old Book Collector’s 
Miscellany, (2 Vols in 1)
or, a Collection Of Readable Reprints of Literary 
Rarities, Illustrative Of The History, Literature, 
Manners, And Biography Of The English Nation 
during the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centu-
ries. Reeves And Turner, London, 1871/72, half 
brown morocco, marbled boards, endpapers and 
fore-edges, ex owners stamp.
$100 - $200

324
Hervey Lord Francis - Corolla Sancti Eadmundi,
The Garland Of Saint Edmund The Martyr. John 
Murray, London, 1907, coloured frontis, lxi (2) 
672pp, quarter vellum, red cloth.
$50 - $100

325
Alighieri Dante - The Vision of Purgatory and 
Paradise,
Illustrated With The Sixty Designs Of Gustave 
Dore, Popular Edition, Cassell and Company, 
Limited, London, 1893, xiv (2) 455pp, plus pages 
of other books by the publishers, decorative 
brown cloth gilt, ex owners stamp.
$60 - $120

326
Orwell George - Nineteen Eighty-Four A Novel,
Secker & Warburg, London, first edition, 1949, 
light green cloth, ex owners name and date to 
TP, covers foxed and old staining, spine cocked, 
sunned and split, some text pages with old 
stains, together with 2 minor volumes.
$400 - $650

327
Helm W H - Vigee-Lebrun 1755-1842,
Her Life, Works and friendships. In a handsome 
quarto volume with frontispiece in colours 40 
plates in photogravure and other illustrations, 
Hutchinson & Co, London, ND, early 19th centu-
ry, red cloth gilt.
$60 - $120

328
Swift Jonathan - Gulliver’s Travels,
Into Several Remote Nations Of The World. S. 
O. Beeton, London, 1864, with coloured frontis 
and half-title, half green morocco, front board 
detached, old tape marks to spine and front 
board leather.
$70 - $140

329
Milton John - The Poetical Works of John Milton,
edited by Sir Egerton Brydges, A New Edition, 
William Tegg, London, 1862, frontis portrait of 
the author, cvi, 767pp, full tan calf, boards with 
armorial crest for Elizabeth College, Guernsey, 
also 2 award labels and tipped in poem, spine 
taped, ex owners stamp.
$70 - $140

330
4 Various Literary Volumes,
Lessons For Children: or Rudiments Of Good 
Manners, Morals, And Humanity by Mrs Fenwick, 
London, 1813. The Story Of Elayne The Fair 
Maid Of Astolat by Sir Thomas Malory, London, 
c1900. The Voiage And Travayle of Sir John 
Maundeville Knight, by John Ashton, London, 
1887. Milton & English Art by Marcia R Pointon, 
1970.
$100 - $200

331
3 Early Penrose Annuals - 1902-3 1904-5 1912-
13, all cloth bound, all illustrated throughout.
$80 - $160

332
Bronte Charlotte Emily & Anne - The Works Of 
Charlotte Emily & Anne Bronte (12 Volumes),
Published by J. M. Dent and Company, London, 
1893, comprises, Jane Eyre, 2 vols, Shirley, 2 
vols, Villette, 2 vols, The Professor, Poems (with 
Cottage Poems by Patrick Bronte) Wuthering 
Heights and Agnes Grey, 2 vols, The Tenant Of 
Wildfell Hall, 2 vols, cloth, ex owners stamp. A 
nice clean set.
$200 - $400

333
7 NZ Literary Volumes,
including, Home A New Zealander’s Adventure 
by Alan Mulgan, first edition 1927. The Man 
On The Horse by James K. Baxter, first edition, 
1967, sunned and spine split. Collected Stories 
Of Katherine Mansfield, r/p 1948. The Urewera 
Notebook by Katherine Mansfield, 1978. A Book 
Of New Zealand Verse 1923-50, Chosen By Allen 
Curnow, Caxton Press, 1951. Janet Frame, To the 
Is-Land An Autobiography, 1983. Station Ballads 
and Other Verses by David McKee Wright, 
selected and arranged by Robert Solway, first 
edition 1945, with inscription and a tipped in 

letter from Robert Solway to C. R. H. Taylor (ex 
Alexander Turnbull Library)
$100 - $200

334
James K Baxter - In Times of Trouble among 
Nations (Had Written Copy of Baxter’s last 
published poem)
Comprising 2 pages of short hand and 2 very 
tidily hand-written pages of the poem, each copy 
signed Hemi. The poem was published in the 
Listener in 1972 and was to be his last literary 
effort. An exceptionally rare piece of NZ literary 
history.
Provenance: Baxter was a friend of the vendors 
parents in the last 2 years of his life, when he 
himself was around 6-8 years old, his father 
an English teacher at Wanganui High School, 
befriended him and asked if would give a talk to 
his senior students, which he was delighted to 
do. After this he was a frequent visitor at their 
house and they also visited him at the Jerusalem 
commune. The vendor tells the story during 
one of his visits when some Jehovahs Witnesses 
knocked on the door, his mother was having 
trouble persuading them to leave, James heard 
the commotion from the lounge and came to 
assist, exclaiming “Welcome Brothers” and pro-
ceeded to embrace them both. They were taken 
aback at being so intimately welcomed by such 
a hairy unkempt bare-foot hippie and swiftly left. 
Not long before he passed James wrote a poem 
in their sunroom while looking out at the garden, 
he started by describing a ceramic mobile his 
mother (Jane, mentioned in the poem) had hand 
crafted and a bird filled flowering tree in the 
back yard. The vendors parents attended James 
funeral in Jerusalem.
$5,000 - $7,500

335
(-) The Holy Bible,
Containing The Old And New Testaments, With 
Illustrations By Gustave Dore, Cassell & Compa-
ny, Limited, London, ND, full black morocco with 
rebacked spine.
$100 - $200

336
Herbert Frank - analog Science Fact-Science Fic-
tion (8 original copies of the magazine 1963-65),
includes the first publication of Dune, the book 
was serialised in two parts. Dune World (three 
parts) December 1963-February 1964. The 
Prophet Of Dune (five parts) January 1965-May 
1965. Scarce.
$400 - $800

337
Dyke’s Automobile and Gasoline Engine Ency-
clopedia,
by A. L. Dyke, Twentieth Edition, The Good-
heart-Willcox Company Inc Publishers, Chicago, 
1943, light blue cloth, together with, Measuring 
Tools Job Operations by J. W. Barritt, Chicago, 
1937.
$50 - $100

338
4 NZ & Other Literary Volumes,
Diary To A Woman by Denis Glover, signed 
limited edition of 750, The Cats-Paw Press, 
1971. Nonsense Songs With Original Verses And 
Illustrations by Edward Lear, Frederick Warne & 
Co, Ltd, London, ND (1894), quarter red cloth 
a printed paper covered boards. Coal Flat by 
Bill Pearson, first edition, 1963. Hot Water Sailor 
1912-1962 and Landlubber Ho 1963-1980 by 
Denis Glover, with illustrations by Russell Clark, 
1981.
$50 - $100



339
6 Books By Robert Gibbings,
Iorana A Tahitian Journal, with wood-engravings 
by the author, first edition, 1932. Till I End My 
Song, with wood engravings by the author, 1958. 
Coconut Island or The Adventures Of Two Chil-
dren In The South Seas, 1949. Robert Gibbings 
A Bibliography by A. Mary Kirkus, 1962. Blue 
Angels And Whales, 2nd ed, 1946. Over The 
Reefs, first edition, 1948. All with DJ.
$100 - $200

340
Birrell Augustine (Editor) Boswell’s Life Of John-
son (6 Volumes),
Archibald Constable And Co, Ltd, London, 1906, 
green cloth
$60 - $120

341
Clarke Samuel (Editor) - Homer: Odyssea Graece 
et Latine,
Homer’s Odyssey in Greek and Latin, Robert 
Martin, Edinburgh, sixth edition, 1846, quarter 
cloth, paper covered boards, losses to spine, 
loose boards, pencil and pen annotations, and 
general foxing.
$180 - $300

342
Harrison Gessner - A Treatise on the Greek 
Prepositions,
And On The Cases Of Nouns With Which These 
Are Used. J. B. Lippincott & Co, Philadelphia, 
first edition, 1858, xix, 498pp, (2), rebacked 
with original blind stamped front and rear cloth 
covers laid down
$120 - $200

343
Heyne C G (Editor) Homeri Illias - 2 Volumes,
Homer’s Illiad, Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1821, 
Vol I front board and endpapers detached, and 
lacking spine strip, Vol II loss to top quarter 
of spine strip and loose, pencil annotations 
throughout, general foxing.
$180 - $300

344
Gregory Brian - In Winter Vineyards,
Woodcuts by Richard McWhannell, designed 
and letterpress printed by hand by Tara McLeod 
at the Pear Tree Press, Auckland, 1999, limited 
edition number 35 of 50, signed by the author, il-
lustrator and printer, quarter black cloth, maroon 
covered boards. A fine copy
$140 - $280

Natural History

345
Wright Lewis - The Practical Poultry Keeper,
With Eight Coloured Plates And Other Illustra-
tions, Cassell and Company Limited, London, 
ND (1905) 315pp,  with adverts to the end-
papers, original green cloth, spine title in gilt, 
owners stamps.
$100 - $200

346
Cheeseman, T. F., Manual of the New Zealand 
Flora,
John Mackay, Government Printer, Wellington, 
first edition 1906, xxxvi, 1199pp, green cloth, 
together with, Plants of New Zealand by Laing 
and Blackwell, Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
second and revised edition, 1907, green cloth
$80 - $140

347
Kirk Thomas - The Students Flora Of New Zea-
land,
and The Outlying Islands, John Mackay, Gov-
ernment Printer, Wellington, ND (1899), 408pp, 
green cloth, contemporary ink inscription to TP , 
together with, Manual of the Indigenous Grasses 
of New Zealand by John Buchanan, 1880
$70 - $140

348
Professor Sollas - The Rocks Of Cape Colville 
Peninsula Auckland New Zealand (2 Volumes),
With An Introduction And Descriptive Notes by 
Alexander McKay, John Mackay, Government 
Printer, Wellington, first edition, 1905, illus, navy 
blue cloth.
$100 - $200

349
Bettany G T - The World’s Inhabitants,
or, Mankind, Animals, And Plants, An Entirely 
New Work, Especially Designed For And Dedi-
cated To The Residents Of Australasia, elegantly 
embellished with coloured frontispiece, many 
full-page engravings and several hundreds of 
high-class illustrations in the text. Ward, Lock 
And Co, London, ND (c1888-1890, 949pp, half 
red calf, decorative red cloth gilt.
$100 - $200

350
3 New Zealand Natural History Volumes,
New Zealand Native Flora, I - Celmisias by 
Sir G. Fenwick, with Copious Notes by James 
Speden. 2 - Olearias by James Speden, Otago 
Daily Times and Witness Newspapers Company 
Limited, Dunedin, ND, half dark green moroc-
co. Manual of Gardening In New Zealand by 
David Tannock, Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
Auckland, ND, decorative green cloth gilt. Plants 
of New Zealand by Laing and Blackwell, sixth 
edition, 1957, green cloth, DJ.
$80 - $140

351
Jardine Sir William - The Naturalist’s Library (5 
Volumes of 24),
W. H. Lizars, Edinburgh, comprising Ornithology 
Vol III, VII, IX, X, XII, 1834-1842, original cloth, 
bindings sunned and poor, some detached pag-
es, and boards, crudely taped,
$200 - $400

352
Bolton James - Harmonia Ruralis (2 Volumes in 
1),
or, An Essay Towards A Natural History  of British 
Song Birds. Henry G Bohn, London, 1845, hand 
coloured frontis and 80 hand coloured engraved 
plates. The plates depicting the birds and their 
nests were drawn from life. Half dark green 
morocco, marbled boards, ex library, ex owners 
stamp. Scarce.
$1,500 - $3,000

353
Featon Mr & Mrs E H - The Art Album of New 
Zealand Flora Volume I Authors Edition,
Being A Systematic And Popular Description Of 
The Native Flowering Plants Of New Zealand 
And The Adjacent Islands, Bock & Cousins/ 
Trubner & Co, Wellington & London, first edition 
1889, burgundy cloth and pictorial gilt, gilt 
fore-edges, spine sunned, corners bumped, 
otherwise good.
$500 - $800

354
Featon Mr And Mrs E H - The Art Album of New 
Zealand Flora,
Being A Systematic And Popular Description Of 
The Native Flowering Plants Of New Zealand 
And The Adjacent Islands. Authors Edition, Bock 
& Cousins, Wellington, 1889, green cloth with 
covers for Parts I, II & III tipped in at the front.
$400 - $700

Sporting

355
Greenwood James - Wild Sports of The World,
A Boys Book of Natural History And Adven-
ture. S. O. Beeton, London, first edition, 1862, 
xxii, 426pp, illus including colour plates and 
6 maps, lacking frontis , rebacked half calf, 
marbled boards, pencil name and inscription to 
TP.boards.
$50 - $100

356
Bury Viscount & Hillier G Lacy - Cycling,
The Badminton Library, Longmans, Green, And 
Co, second edition revised, 1889, ex libris BP of 
Henry Lionel Gallwey, former British Army officer 
and Governor of South Australia from 1914 to 
1920, changed his name to Galway in 1911, also 
with his initials and date to upper TP, pictorial 
brown cloth.
$70 - $140

357
2 Badminton Library Sporting Volumes,
Swimming by Archibald Sinclair and William 
Henry, Longmans, Green, And Co, London, 
1893, together with, Cricket by A. G. Steel and 
the Hon. R. H. Lyttelton, fifth edition, thoroughly 
revised, 1893, both pictorial brown cloth.
$60 - $120

358
2 Badminton Library Volumes,
Mountaineering by C. T. Dent, Longmans, Green, 
And Co, 1892, together with, The Poetry Of 
Sport, Selected And Edited by Hedley Peek, 
1896, both pictorial brown cloth.
$60 - $120

359
2 Badminton Library Sporting Volumes,
Cricket A New Edition by P. F. Warner, Long-
mans, Green, And Co, London, 1920, together 
with, Archery by C. J. Longman and Col. H Wal-
rond, 1894, both pictorial brown cloth.
$50 - $100

360
Shearman Montague - Athletics and Football,
The Badminton Library, Longmans, Green, And 
Co, fourth edition, 1894, pictorial brown cloth.
$50 - $100

361
2 Badminton Library Equestrian Related Vol-
umes,
Racing And Steeple-Chasing, Racing by the Earl 
Of Suffolk And Berkshire and Mr W. G. Cra-
ven, Steeple-Chasing by Arthur Coventry and 
Alfred E. T. Watson, Longmans, Green, And Co, 
London, 1886, together with, Riding by Captain 
Robert Weir and Polo by J. Moray Brown, 1891, 
both illustrated, both pictorial brown cloth.
$60 - $120



362
3 Lonsdale Library Sporting Volumes,
Lawn Tennis Its Principles  & Practice, A Player’s 
guide to modern methods by A. Wallis Myers, 
The Lonsdale Library Volume V, 1930. The Game 
Of Cricket by A. P. F. Chapman and others, The 
Lonsdale Library, Volume VI, first edition, ND. 
Mountaineering by Sydney Spencer and others, 
The Lonsdale Library, Volume XVIII, first edition, 
ND, all tan cloth, all illustrated.
$60 - $120

Art

363
(-) Album-Evenement,
300 Dessins by Bocourt, Couverchel, Decamps, 
A Deroy, Durand-Brager, Godefroy-Durand, 
Gustave Dore, Gustave Janet, Lix, Marcelin, De 
Montaut, E Morin, Riou, Rouargue, Therond, 
Thorigny, Charles Yriarte. Bureaux, Rue-Coq-
Heron, 5 Et Rue Rossini, 3, Paris, folio. Ex libris 
BP of Philip A Hurl, half calf, marbled boards and 
endpapers, ex owners stamp, spine taped top 
and bottom.
$100 - $200

364
Murray-Oliver Anthony - Captain Cook’s Artists In 
The Pacific 1769-1779,
Avon Fine Prints Ltd, Christchurch,1969, limited 
edition number 1716 of 2000, 168pp, oblong 
folio, half black morocco with slipcase.
$100 - $200

365
Ross Frederick - The Ruined Abbey’s of Britain,
Illustrated With Coloured Plates And Wood 
Engravings By A. F. Lydon. William Mackenzie, 
London, ND (C1870), viii, 288pp, red cloth with 
gilt vignette to cover, spine ends frayed, 
otherwise sound.
$80 - $140

366
Haghe Louis - Haghe’s Sketches In Belgium 
Germany Etc,
Henry Graves, London, Second Series, 1845, 
elephant folio, lithographic plates by Day & Ha-
ghe, Lithographers to the Queen, professionally 
rebound in quarter black morocco with original 
title label pasted to upper board.
$100 - $200

367
Harding J D - Elementary Art or The Use Of The 
Lead Pencil,
Advocated And Explained. A New Edition, 
Charles Tilt, London, 1838, illus, original green 
cloth with title in gilt, spine taped, ex owners 
names and stamps to FEP.
$70 - $140

368
Taylor E Mervyn - Engravings On Wood,
The Mermaid Press, Wellington, first edition, 
1957, gray cloth, DJ. A nice copy.
$140 - $280

Royalty

369
Finely Bound Copies Of The Sphere & Illustrated 
London News 1911 Coronation Issues,
bound in full tooled gilt red morocco with raised 
spine bands and gilt decorated compartments, 
the magazines with numrerous folding illustra-
tions. Rare.
$300 - $500

370
Fine Leather Bound Copy of Her Majesty’s Glori-
ous Jubilee 1897,
The Record Number of a Record Reign, Pub-
lished by The Proprietors of The Illustrated 
London News, bound in full black and gilt tooled 
morocco.
$100 - $200

371
(-) The Ceremonies To Be Observed At The Royal 
Coronation Of Her Most Sacred Majesty Queen 
Victoria,
In The Abbey Church of Westminster, On 
Thursday The Twenty-Eighth Day Of June 
MDCCCXXXIII, folio, printed by Samuel Bentley, 
London, 17pp. Scarce.
$200 - $350

Maps & Documents

372
2 Royal Related Copies Of The Illustrated Lon-
don News,
the first, Her Majesty’s Glorious Jubilee 1897, the 
other Geo V Coronation Number 1911
$60 - $120

373
John Dower - New Zealand Middle & South 
Islands Circa 1863
hand coloured lithographic map by E. Weller, 
from Cassells Weekly Dispatch Atlas, vignette 
index map of New Zealand upper left, framed, 
48 x 33.5cm
$100 - $200

374
18th Century Chart of Cook’s Strait,
hand coloured copper engraved map, published 
by Alexander Hogg, London, c1780, 23 x 34cm
$200 - $400

375
After Topham - Italy Divided into its Kingdoms 
States etc,
hand coloured copper engraved map, c1809, 25 
x 18.5cm, in card mount
$100 - $200

376
Jacques Nicolas Bellin - Carte Reduite Des 
Australes 1753,
hand coloured map, featured in the Abbe 
Prevosts massive voyage collection, “Histoire 
generale des voyages”, published between 
1746-1759, 27 x 38cm. A scarce early  map of 
Australia with Dutch discoveries and innovative 
geographic theories.
$400 - $800

377
18th Century Map of Cook’s Strait in New Zea-
land, 
hand coloured and published by Alexander 
Hogg at The Kings Arms, 16 Paternoster Row, 
London, c1780, 22 x 33cm (foxed)
$160 - $300

378
After William Whitchurch - A Sketch Of Dusky 
Bay in New Zealand 1773,
hand coloured map, Plate No XIII from Cook’s “A 
Voyage Towards The South Pole”, published by 
William Strahan & Thomas Cadell, London, 1777. 
A very nice clean and crisp copy. 23 x 39cm
$200 - $400

379
2 Interesting Original Letters One Signed William 
IV the other as Regent George IV,
The 1837 letter signed William relating to a fine 
imposed upon a Thomas George Smith, the ear-
lier signed George letter relating to raising funds 
for the poor. Both with transcripts.
$400 - $800

380
Vincenzo Coronelli (1650-1718) Mare Del Sud/
Mare Pacifico,
a large hand coloured copperplate engraved 
map, 1696, with large decorative title cartouche 
upper right, 46 x 62cm, framed.
Mare del Sud is the earliest published and most 
decorative map of the Pacific Ocean, showing 
New Zealand as published by Abel Tasman the 
Dutch explorer and first European to discover 
New Zealand and chart part of the southern 
coast of Australia. The Venetian cartographer 
Vincenzo Coronelli was one of the most prom-
inent map makers and publishers of his day . 
Between 1691 and 1696 he published Atlante 
Veneto, tow volumes of finely engraved copper-
plate maps. This is a lovely example of a rare 
early Pacific map and  in great condition.
$2,000 - $2,500

381
Edward Stanford (Pub) The Islands Of New 
Zealand,
published by Stanford for The Society for the 
Diffusion of Useful Knowledge, c1838, hand 
coloured, 39 x 31cm
$160 - $300

382
After Charles Heaphy - NZ Sketch of the Waikato 
River 1863 - Framed Vintage Map,
hand coloured version of a hydrographic chart 
of part of the Waikato River, drawn originally by 
Charles Heaphy, showing Whangamarino River, 
Rangiriri and military camps. 71cm x 38cm
$350 - $700

383
After W Deverell - Map Of New Zealand,
With Mountain Features In Pictorial Relief, vi-
gnette of Rotorua and Key Map Shewing Steam-
er Routes To & From NZ and Telegraph Cable 
Connections, in an oak frame, 52 x 101cm
$260 - $400

384
3 18th Century Portrait Engravings After William 
Hidges,
drawn from nature, comprising, Otago, O-He-
didee, and The Chief t St Christina (lower edge 
trimmed), unframed, 29 x 23cm.
$50 - $100

385
Pierre Tardieu - Carte De L’Oceanie contenant 
L’Australie La Polnesie et Les Asiatiques 1842,
large hand coloured copper engraved map, 
showing New Zealand, including Stewart Island 
and the Chathams, title lower right, unframed, 
51 x 65
$100 - $200

386
After Louise Le Breton - Entree De La Baie Des 
Iles (Nouvelle Zelande)
Voyage Au Pole Sud Et Dans L’Oceanie, Atlas 
Pitturesque Pl 182, Gide editeur, Lith de Thierry 
Freres, Paris, unframed (af) Plus 2 smaller engrav-
ings.
$750 - $1,500



387
Louis Brion de la Tour - L’Angleterre 1766,
hand coloured copper engraved map of England 
and Wales, with title vignette upper right, and 
text to either side of the map, unframed, 44 x 
58cm
$70 - $140

388
Eugene Andriveau Goujon - Mappe Monde en 
Deux Hemispheres 1854,
hand coloured copper engraved map, Paris, from 
Atlas Universel, No 14, unframed, 48 x 60cm.
$160 - $300

389
Charles Francois Delamarche - L’Etat Du Monde 
Vers La Fin Du XVeme Siecle 1848,
hand coloured copper engraved state of the 
world map, unframed, 33.5 x 49cm.
$50 - $100

390
Gottlieb Canzler - Karte von Funften Eratheil 
oder Polynesien-Inselwelt oder Australien od 
Sudindien 1795,
hand coloured copper engraved map, including 
New Zealand, unframed, 49.5 x 59cm. A very 
scarce 18th century map.
$350 - $700

391
George Baxter - Pair Of 19th Century Baxter 
Prints,
The reception of the Rev. J. Williams at Tanna in 
the South Seas, the day before he was massa-
cred and The Massacre of the lamented Mission-
ary, both unframed, 21.5 x 33cm. (old staining)
$80 - $160

392
5 Various Engravings From Cooks & Other Pacific 
Voyages,
comprising, Portraits of Poulaho, King of the 
Freidnly Islands and Portrait of a Woman of 
Middleburgh, or Eooa and Island near Tongata-
boo. Night Dance, by Women in Hapaee. Effets 
Des Habitans Des Isles Des Amis. Bewohner 
Von  Houa-Houa, and Tonga-Tabou, Clotures des 
Habitations. Of sizes, with edge wear and losses.
$80 - $160

393
15 Various NZ Engravings - Illustrated London 
News Pages c1860s Etc,
including a frontis bookplate portrait of Captain 
Cook, 2 small botanical engravings of NZ Spuce 
by Robert Benard, hand coloured floral plate 
“Veronica Speciosa”, a native of NZ, A Maori 
War Canoe, etc.
$80 - $160

394
Nicolas Sanson - Principaute De Galles 1658,
hand coloured copper engraved double page 
map of Wales with title vignette lower left, un-
framed, 43.5 x 58cm, some minor edge wear and 
discolouration.
$70 - $140

395
Group Of 18th & 19th Century Engravings & 
Prints,
chiefly architectural including Baxter Prints, pro-
spectus views of The Foundling Hospital London, 
Inside View Of Raglan Castle, small Welsh land-
scape engravings, Victorian coloured bookplate 
of frogs/toads, of sizes.
$50 - $100

396
Charles Francois Delamarche - Mappe Monde 
1802,
ou Carte Generale de toutes les parties du 
Globe, etc, etc, hand coloured copper engraved 
map, including New Zealand, unframed, 31 x 
46cm.
$100 - $200

397
A Small Group Of Engravings After Louis August 
de Sainson(af),
from the Voyage of the Astrolabe, including, 
Vue Prise Dans Les Bois, hand coloured group 
of 5 Maori head studies, Aiguade A L’Anse De 
L’Astrolabe, Establissement Des Missionnaires, 
etc. Most with edge wear and loss.
$80 - $160

398
John Thomson - New Holland and Asiatic Isles 
1814,
hand coloured copper engraved map, with 
octagonal title vignette lower left, shows New 
Zealand and the Chatham Islands, lower left, 
unframed, `53 x 72cm. Scarce.
$200 - $400

399
6 Large French Maps By F A Garnier 1860,
including, Europe, Iles Brittanique, The Two 
Poles, etc, all hand coloured, of sizes.
$200 - $400

400
After William Hodges, A Women Of New Zea-
land,
Plate No LVIII from James Cook, A Voyage 
Towards The South Pole, 1777, 28.5 x 21cm (left 
edge torn) otherwise good.
$50 - $100

401
After William Hodges - Woman Of Sta Christina,
engraving, plate No XXXVI from A Journey To-
wards The South Pole, 1777, 29 x 23cm.
$50 - $100


